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Luis A. Lugo
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

The total Pension Plan returned 0.1 percent (net of fees), 
which was 470 basis points above its policy benchmark, which 
returned (4.6) percent. Over the five-year period ended June 
30, 2022, the total Pension Plan's annualized return was 8.1 
percent (net of fees). 

Actuarial Funding Status
Pursuant to provisions in the CERL, LACERA engages 
an independent actuarial firm to perform annual actuarial 
valuations. A system investigation of experience (also referred 
to as the experience study) is performed every three years. 
The economic and demographic actuarial assumptions are 
updated at the time each experience study is performed. 
These triennial experience studies serve as the basis for 
changes in member contribution rates necessary to properly 
fund the system. LACERA also hires an independent actuarial 
firm to audit the results of each experience study. The latest 
experience study was conducted as of June 30, 2019.

LACERA is funded by member and employer contributions 
and investment earnings on those contributions. Normal 
member contributions are those required to fund a specific 
annuity at a specified age. Member contribution rates for 
members who entered LACERA membership prior to January 
1, 2013, vary according to the member’s plan and age at first 
membership. The CERL also requires members to pay half the 
contributions required to fund the cost-of-living benefit, which 
is affected by changes in both economic and demographic 
assumptions.

Liabilities not funded through member contributions are 
the responsibility of the employer. Changes in any of the 
economic and demographic assumptions impact employer 
contribution rates. The employer is responsible for contributing 

to cover the cost of benefits expected to be accrued in the 
future and half of the cost-of-living benefit. These are called 
normal cost contributions. The employer is responsible also 
for making additional contributions to eliminate any shortfalls 
in funding covering liabilities that have accrued in the past, 
which is known as the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 
(UAAL).

Provisions of the Public Employees' Pension Reform Act of 
2013 (PEPRA) require equal sharing of normal costs between 
employers and employees. In January 2013, LACERA 
established two new retirement plans — General Plan G and 
Safety Plan C — for members with membership dates on 
or after January 1, 2013. Contributions for these plans are 
based on a single flat-rate percentage and are structured in 
accordance with the required 50/50 cost-sharing. A member’s 
age at first membership is not considered.

In January 2020, the Board of Investments adopted a 
decrease in the investment return assumption to 7.0 percent; 
a decrease in the amortization periods to not more than 22 
years for existing UAAL layers and 20 years for new UAAL 
layers; an increase in life expectancies; and kept the wage 
growth assumption and CPI assumption at 3.25 percent and 
2.75 percent, respectively. All assumption changes were 
adopted effective June 30, 2019, although the impact on the 
employer contribution rate will be phased in over three years. 
These assumptions will be subject to change when the next 
experience study is conducted for June 30, 2022.

The June 30, 2021 valuation determined the funded ratio to be 
79.3 percent and recognized an Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability (UAAL) of $17.0 billion. The Los Angeles County 
contribution rate was therefore set equal to 13.6 percent of 
payroll for the amortization of the UAAL, plus the normal cost 
rate of 10.9 percent, for a calculated contribution rate of 24.5 
percent of payroll which includes the phase-in of the final 
portion of 2019 assumption changes.

Summary of Accomplishments for Fiscal 
Year 2021-2022
In 2022, LACERA underwent an ambitious strategic planning 
process, engaging with all stakeholders and taking a deep 
dive into its strategic goals and priorities, facilitated by a 
professional consultant. An advisory team of board trustees, 
executive officers, and key staff members was established 
to keep the process, timeline, activities, and milestones on 
track, and by early fall, the stages of discovery, fact-finding, 
and engagement had been completed. The engagement stage 
included an extensive print and online member survey that 
ran from July to August and online staff survey in August, as 
well as action planning teams made up of staff from all levels 
and specialty areas. The advisory team prepared the strategic 

Letter of Transmittal continued
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priorities and objectives in November 2022. As of the end of 
2022, the final draft of the strategic plan was being prepared, 
with Board approval and adoption expected in early 2023. 

After two years of operating with a mostly remote work force, 
LACERA welcomed its staff members back to the Pasadena 
office in May 2022, utilizing a hybrid schedule of alternating 
remote and onsite workdays. This was made possible by the 
hard work and extensive planning of the Business Continuity 
Team, which oversaw completion of office modifications 
and established onsite safety protocols, among other duties. 
Due to a surge in COVID-19 variant cases in July, County 
transmission rates triggered a return to remote-only work 
for the majority of staff, but the situation was temporary. 
At the end of August, all employees had reverted to the 
hybrid work schedule and the Member Service Center had 
reopened for appointments.

Following are LACERA’s divisional achievements for 2022 
and statistics for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022. 

Member Services answered 182,054 phone inquiries, while 
Administrative Services processed 331,992 pieces of mail 
and scanned and indexed 910,080 member documents. 
Retiree Healthcare Division specialists answered 82,027 
calls, mailed 56,885 annual healthcare packets, and 
processed 7,676 enrollment forms.

Retirement benefits specialists provided 6,482 one-on-one 
retirement counseling sessions to members—in person, 
telephonically, and virtually. In addition, LACERA conducted 
171 workshops and benefit fairs with 5,663 attendees.

Benefits Division added 3,911 new retirees for the fiscal 
year. They also ensured that 71,587 retirement allowances 
were paid on time each month. Meanwhile, our Benefit 
Protection Unit investigated 2,097 high-risk cases, which 
included instances of fraud, lost contact, and elder abuse. 

Communications Division supported the strategic 
planning process and executive priorities throughout the 
year, while continuing to provide organization-wide creative 
and production services. Major projects completed in 2022 
included: the launch of the redesigned intranet site, LACERA 
Connect, in March; the launch of revamped, expanded 
retirement planning sections of lacera.com in September; 
and the release of a My LACERA walkthrough video, also 
in September. 

Financial and Accounting Services Division (FASD) 
processed 7,412 staff, trustee, and vendor payables 
transactions; 644 stop payment requests; 101 check inquiries; 
350 ACH reversals; 675 cancellations; 600 investment account 
reconciliations; and wire transfers totaling $18.2 billion. In 
addition, FASD passed Internal Audit's testing for no duplicate 
transactions during the period of May 1, 2021 through June 
30, 2022 ($42 million worth of payables). 

Human Resources Division hired 39 new staff members and 
return retirees and processed 96 supplemental paid sick leave 
requests for COVID-19-related absences. 

Quality Assurance and Metrics Division helped ease 
staff shortages in the Member Operations Group by 
conducting two concurrent Core Benefits Training classes and 
providing audit support to keep up with a surge in member 
transactions throughout 2021 and 2022. Other fiscal year 
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VACANT

Organizational Chart (as of December 1, 2022)
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Consulting Actuary
Milliman

Reviewing Actuary
Cavanaugh Macdonald

Financial Auditor
Plante Moran

Banking and Custodian
State Street Bank and Trust Company

Active Member Payroll Data Processing
Los Angeles County Internal Services Department

Governance Consultants
Glass, Lewis & Company, LLC 

Institutional Shareholder Services, Inc. 

Mosaic Governance Advisors, LLC

Investment Consultants
Albourne America, LLC 

Greenhill & Co.

Meketa Investment Group 

Stepstone Group, LP

Alternative Investment Fees Validation 
Service Provider
Mercer Investments, LLC

Mortgage Loan Custodians
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company

Retiree Healthcare Consultant and 
Claims Auditor
Segal Consulting

Legal Consultants
Berman Tabacco

Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman, LLP

Bleichmar Fonti & Auld, LLP

Buchalter, A Professional Corporation 

Chapman & Cutler, LLP

Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC

Cox, Castle & Nicholson, LLP

DLA Piper 

Foster Garvey, PC

Glaser Weil Fink Jacobs Howard Avchen & Shapiro, LLP 

Goldstein & Russell, PC

Gutierrez Preciado & House, LLP

Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, LLP

Klausner Kaufman Jensen & Levinson

Labaton Sucharow

Latham & Watkins, LLP 

Liebert Cassidy Whitmore

Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP 

Nossaman, LLP 

Olson Remcho, LLP

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP 

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP

Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd, LLP 

Seyfarth Shaw, LLP

Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, LLP 

Spector Roseman & Kodroff, PC 

Wellington Gregory, LLP

Winet Patrick Gayer Creighton & Hanes

Vivian W. Shultz

Legislative Advocates
Doucet Consulting Solutions

McHugh Koepke & Associates

Williams & Jensen, PLLC

Media and Public Relations Consultant
Englander, Knabe & Allen

List of Professional Consultants

Please refer to the Investment Section for a 
list of investment managers and the Schedule of 
Investment Management Fees.
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Gathering information and surveying the 

landscape is an important part of creating 

a map that others can follow. 

Financial Section

Surveying
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The OPEB Trust is presented separately in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position. The LACERA Board of Investments 
manages the OPEB Trust for the County, LACERA, and the Court, and utilizes an investment policy statement to diversify 
investments based on the agencies’ future obligations. The OPEB Trust’s Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Benefits at 
year-end serves to measure the effort in prefunding future expenses associated with other post-employment benefits such 
as those provided through the OPEB Program. The OPEB Trust income and expenses are also presented separately in the 
OPEB Trust’s Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS — PENSION PLAN
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Benefits
The Pension Plan’s Total Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Benefits represents the available fund balance of member and 
employer contributions—once investment activity, benefit payments, refunds, and administrative expenses are accounted 
for—that is available for retirement benefits. As of June 30, 2022, LACERA had Total Assets of $72.6 billion, which exceeded 
Total Liabilities of $2.3 billion, resulting in a Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Benefits of $70.3 billion. This amount reflects 
a decrease of $2.7 billion or 3.7 percent from the prior year, primarily due to negative investment earnings as well as annual 
fund deductions exceeding contributions. As of the prior year, June 30, 2021, LACERA had $75.4 billion in Total Assets, which 
was greater than $2.4 billion in Total Liabilities, resulting in a Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Benefits of $73.0 billion. 
This amount reflects an increase of $14.5 billion or a 24.8 percent increase from the prior year, 2020, because of robust 
investment market performance during that period.

Additions and Deductions to Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Benefits
The primary sources that finance the promised pension benefits LACERA provides to members and their beneficiaries 
are realized investment income and the collection of employer and member retirement contributions. For the fiscal years 
ended 2022 and 2021, Total Additions amounted to $1.4 billion and $18.4 billion, respectively. The Total Additions’ difference 
between the two years was caused by depreciation of investment holdings during 2022. For the fiscal year ended 2020, Total 
Additions amounted to $3.9 billion. The differences between fiscal years 2021 and 2020 were due primarily to LACERA’s 
diverse investment strategy producing positive investment performance.

The net investment loss for fiscal year 2022 was approximately $1.5 billion, a decrease of $17.1 billion from the 2021 fiscal 
year, when the net investment gain was $15.6 billion. This fiscal year’s time-weighted investment returns of 0.1 percent (net 
of fees) is lower than the actuarial assumed investment earnings rate of 7.0 percent, primarily due to challenging market 
conditions in the first half of 2022, including war in Europe, high inflation, and an economic slowdown in China. In fiscal year 
2020, the net investment gain was $1.4 billion, $14.2 billion lower than the net investment gain in 2021. The fiscal year 2021 
time-weighted investment returns of 25.2 percent (net of fees) was greater than the actuarial assumed investment earnings 
rate of 7.0 percent, primarily due to strong results produced by global equity and private equity assets. The investment gains 
and losses experienced will continue to impact the actuarial funded ratio over time as they are recognized in the future 
through the actuarial asset-smoothing process, whereby each year's investment gains and losses are recognized over a five-
year period.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis continued

Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Benefits — Pension Plan 
As of June 30, 2022, 2021, and 2020			 
(Dollars in Millions)	

2022–2021 
% Change

2021–2020
% Change2022 2021 2020

Investments $67,467 $70,298 $56,574 (4.0)% 24.3%
Other Assets 5,172 5,066 4,787 2.1% 5.8%

Total Assets $72,639 $75,364 $61,361 (3.6)% 22.8%
Total Liabilities (2,349) (2,352) (2,851) (0.1)% (17.5)%

Fiduciary Net Position  
Restricted for Benefits $70,290 $73,012 $58,510 (3.7)% 24.8%
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individual net asset values for each participating employer. The OPEB Master Trust accommodates commingling and 
co-investing of the County, LACERA, and Court OPEB Trust funds. The “OPEB Master Trust” as described within the 
Investment Section, which is commonly referred to as the “OPEB Trust” throughout the financial statements, includes the 
County, LACERA, and Court OPEB Trust investments. In June 2021, the LACERA Board of Investments adopted a revised 
asset allocation model, including new asset classes such as private equity and real estate within the functional asset 
category structure. This diversified investment strategy will be implemented beginning in the upcoming fiscal year.

Information related to the OPEB Trust is included in the Financial Section, Note Q — OPEB Trust and other financial 
statement sections, such as Note N — OPEB Program, which describes program benefits, to meet financial reporting 
requirements. Due to the OPEB Program’s change from a cost-sharing to an agent plan structure in July 2018, LACERA’s 
financial statement disclosures, as the OPEB Program administrator, were reduced to report limited investment return 
information in accordance with GASB Statement Number 74.

PLAN ADMINISTRATION
LACERA Membership
The following table provides comparative LACERA membership data for the last two fiscal years. Active members declined by 
640 or 0.6 percent as of June 30, 2022, while there was an increase of 2,061 or 3.0 percent in retirees when comparing the 
two fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. When comparing the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, active 
members declined by 50 as of June 30, 2021, while there was an increase of 1,536 or 2.3 percent in retirees.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
The LACERA Boards of Retirement and Investments jointly approve the Operating Budget, which becomes effective at 
the beginning of the fiscal year. During the fiscal year ended 2020–2021, LACERA adopted an annual operating budget 
amendment process to allow funding for urgent staffing changes and operating needs that may arise during the year. 
The Operating Budget information presented in these financial statements represents the amended budget amounts for 
the fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. LACERA’s annual budget plan controls administrative expenses and 
represents approximately 0.13 percent and 0.12 percent of the allowable basis for the budget calculation for the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The actual administrative expenses were $100 million for 2022 compared 
to $91 million for 2021, resulting in a 9.9 percent increase. For fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, the actual 
administrative expenses were $91 million for 2021 compared to $85 million for 2020, resulting in a 7.1 percent increase. 
The primary factors contributing to the rise were the organization’s plan to fill vacant positions, the addition of new staffing 
positions, employee salary and benefit increases, additional legal consulting costs, and an increase in operational costs 
due to a new office lease contract.

The CERL governing the LACERA Pension Plan requires that the annual budget for administrative expenses may not 
exceed 0.21 percent of the Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) as of the prior fiscal year. CERL provides allowances for other 
administrative costs, such as certain costs of legal representation and expenditures for information technology projects to 
be excluded from the 0.21 percent calculation; LACERA includes such costs in the administrative expense allocation.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis continued

LACERA Membership
As of June 30, 2022, 2021, and 2020 			   2022–2021 2021–2020

2022 2021 2020 Difference % Change Difference % Change

Active Members1 115,599 116,239 116,289 (640) (0.6)% (50) —%
Retired Members 71,585 69,524 67,988 2,061 3.0% 1,536 2.3%
Total Membership 187,184 185,763 184,277 1,421 0.8% 1,486 0.8%

1Effective fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 and going forward, active member counts include inactive members who are both vestedand non-vested.
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Actuarial Liabilities
Pursuant to the customary actuarial reporting process, the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2022, is not yet available. 
Information is presented here based on the most recent actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2021. The consulting actuary 
calculates the contributions required to fund the Pension Plan. The difference between the present value of all future obligations 
and the present value of future normal cost contributions is referred to as the Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL), which totaled 
$81.9 billion as of June 30, 2021. The $64.9 billion of fair value of net assets reported for fiscal year-end 2021 is used to offset 
the AAL, and the difference is referred to as the June 30, 2021 Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL), which was reported 
at $17.0 billion.

The Funding Policy provides an approach for managing the UAAL. LACERA applies an amortization method including multiple 
layers amortized over closed periods. For each fiscal year, gains or losses on the UAAL are calculated and then amortized 
over the period defined, which was changed from 30 years to 20 years. Existing layers with amortization periods longer than 22 
years were reset to a term not longer than 22 years. New layers added each year are amortized over 20 years. All amortization 
periods as of the June 30, 2021, valuation are now under 20 years. This process establishes a payoff schedule of the UAAL and 
helps dampen volatility in required amortization payments which, in turn, is designed to provide stability in employer contribution 
rates. The LACERA Board of Investments updated the amortization method based on the results of the 2019 investigation of 
experience report prepared by the consulting actuary.

Actuarial Assumptions
In January 2020, as a result of the most recent experience and assumption study completed as of June 30, 2019, the LACERA 
Board of Investments adopted a decrease in the investment return assumption. The investment return assumption was reduced 
from 7.25 to 7.00 percent for the June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation due to projected challenges in the years ahead in achieving 
a higher rate of return. There were no changes approved by the LACERA Board of Investments to the corresponding price and 
wage inflation assumptions. Contribution rates were increased for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020, with revised employee 
rates, while higher employer contribution rates were phased in over three years (fiscal years beginning July 1, 2020 through July 
1, 2022), softening the immediate impact to plan sponsors.

The funded ratio is a measurement of the funded status of the Pension Plan. It is calculated by dividing the Valuation Assets by 
the AAL. Valuation Assets are the value of cash, investments, and other assets belonging to the Pension Plan, as used by the 
actuary for the purpose of preparing the actuarial valuation. Investment returns, which have varied over the last three years, 
cause fluctuations in Valuation Assets. In 2019, the LACERA Board of Investments reduced the assumed investment rate of 
return (as described above and in the Actuarial Section of the ACFR).

FUNDED RATIO, RATES OF RETURN, AND FAIR VALUE
LACERA’s independent consulting actuary, Milliman, performed the latest actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2021, and 
determined that the Pension Plan’s Funded Ratio of the actuarial assets to the AAL increased to 79.3 percent as of that date, as 
compared to 76.3 percent as of the June 30, 2020 valuation.

The investment return on a market basis for 2021 resulted in a 3.0 percentage point increase in the Funded Ratio when applying 
the five-year actuarial asset smoothing method. For the 2021 and 2020 fiscal year-end actuarial valuations, respectively, 
the Pension Plan investment portfolio returned 25.2 percent and 1.8 percent (both net of fees) on a time-weighted market 
basis, which for 2021 was more than the 7.0 percent investment return assumption effective since 2019. When compared to 
the assumed rate of return, in total, there was an $11.5 billion gain on market assets. Under the actuarial asset smoothing 
method, which recognizes investment gains and losses over a five-year period, the return on actuarial assets was 10.4 percent, 
equivalent to a gain of $2 billion relative to the assumed return of 7.0 percent.

The following table provides a three-year history of investment and actuarial returns and the actuarial funded ratios. As required 
by GASB Statement Numbers 67 and 74, the money-weighted rate of return is presented as an expression of investment 
performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. For the fiscal year ended June 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis continued
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Statement of Fiduciary Net Position	
As of June 30, 2022 and 2021  

(Dollars in Thousands)	

2022 2021

Pension 
Plan

OPEB 
Trust

OPEB 
Custodial

Fund
Pension 

Plan
OPEB 
Trust

OPEB 
Custodial 

Fund

ASSETS

Cash & Cash Equivalents
Cash and Short-Term Investments $3,058,494 $49,413 $33,541 $3,134,716 $49,723 $32,511 
Cash Collateral  
on Loaned Securities 1,401,077 — — 1,198,528 — —

Total Cash  
& Cash Equivalents $4,459,571 $49,413 $33,541 $4,333,244 $49,723 $32,511 

Receivables
Contribution Receivable $119,635 $— $— $114,102 $— $—

Accounts Receivable - Sale of 
Investment 355,515 — 1,679 439,841 114 —
Accrued Interest and Dividends 226,861 78 599 169,925 1 432
Accounts Receivable - Other 10,227 — 62,553 9,139 — 60,344

Total Receivables $712,238 $78 $64,831 $733,007 $115 $60,776 

Investments at Fair Value
Equity $24,464,720 $1,199,773 $— $29,705,843 $1,145,218 $—
Fixed Income 18,641,786 903,853 171,581 21,077,314 894,200 140,093
Private Equity 12,753,842 — — 11,321,964 — —
Real Estate 5,802,979 241,168 — 5,294,150 219,190 —
Hedge Funds 4,440,434 — — 2,748,465 — —
Real Assets 1,363,252 — — 149,983 — —

Total Investments  
at Fair Value $67,467,013 $2,344,794 $171,581 $70,297,719 $2,258,608 $140,093 

TOTAL ASSETS $72,638,822 $2,394,285 $269,953 $75,363,970 $2,308,446 $233,380 

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable - Purchase of
Investments $835,073 $46 $2,794 $1,055,063 $1,260 $2,152 
Retiree Payable and Other 1,779 — 452 1,550 — 387

Accrued Expenses 63,266 137 679 50,276 359 750

Tax Withholding Payable 42,715 — — 40,144 — —
Obligations under
Securities Lending Program 1,401,077 — — 1,198,528 — —
Accounts Payable - Other 5,300 — 73,518 6383 — 63,492

TOTAL LIABLILITIES $2,349,210 $183 $77,443 $2,351,944 $1,619 $66,781 

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED 
FOR BENEFITS $70,289,612 $2,394,102 $192,510 $73,012,026 $2,306,827 $166,599 

The accompanying notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of the basic financial statements.

 

Basic Financial Statements 
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2022 2021

Pension 
Plan

OPEB
Trust

OPEB
Custodial

 Fund
Pension 

Plan
OPEB
Trust

OPEB
Custodial

 Fund

Additions
Contributions

Employer1 $2,199,889 $1,097,284 $730,986 $2,012,877 $1,057,366 $704,344
Member 758,632 — 49,061 760,994 — 49,617

Total Contributions $2,958,521 $1,097,284 $780,047 $2,773,871 $1,057,366 $753,961

Investment Income
From Investing Activities:
Net Appreciation/(Depreciation) in
Fair Value of Investments ($6,717,556) ($312,330) ($5,435) $9,981,328 $438,050 ($2,201)
Investment Income/(Loss) 5,476,668 25,063 521 5,915,584 15,089 2,488

Total Investment Activities Income/(Loss) ($1,240,888) ($287,267) ($4,914) $15,896,912 $453,139 $287

Less Expenses from Investment Activities: ($310,360) ($1,233) ($145) ($271,752) ($1,017) ($137)

Net Investment Activities Income/(Loss) ($1,551,248) ($288,500) ($5,059) $15,625,160 $452,122 $150

From Securities Lending Activities:
Securities Lending Income $12,294 $— $— $5,072 $— $—
Less Expenses from Securities Lending Activities:

Borrower Rebates $126 $— $— $869 $— $—
Management Fees (1,317) — — (1,186) — —
Total Expenses from Securities
Lending Activities  (1,191) — — (317) — —
Net Securities Lending Income/(Loss) $11,103 $— $— $4,755 $— $—

Total Net Investment Income/(Loss) ($1,540,145) ($288,500) ($5,059) $15,629,915 $452,122 $150

Miscellaneous $4,117 $— $29,496 $2,928 $— $15,829
Total Additions $1,422,493 $808,784 $804,484 $18,406,714 $1,509,488 $769,940

Deductions
Retiree Payroll $4,002,273 $— $— $3,785,608 $— $—
Service Benefits1 — 720,910 769,336 — 694,665 743,715
Administrative Expenses 100,121 599 9,237 90,586 584 8,099
Refunds 38,089 — — 24,512 — —
Lump Sum Death Benefits 4,205 — — 4,142 — —
Redemptions — — — — 40 —
Miscellaneous 219 — — 248 — —

Total Deductions $4,144,907 $721,509 $778,573 $3,905,096 $695,289 $751,814

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fiduciary Net Position ($2,722,414) $87,275 $25,911 $14,501,618 $814,199 $18,126

 Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Benefits

Beginning of Year $73,012,026 $2,306,827 $166,599 $58,510,408 $1,492,628 $148,473

End of Year $70,289,612 $2,394,102 $192,510 $73,012,026 $2,306,827 $166,599

1	OPEB Trust Employer Contributions and Service Benefits are adjusted. Refer to Note B — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for further  
	 information. See Note Q for OPEB Trust prefunding contributions.

The accompanying notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of the basic financial statements.

Basic Financial Statements continued

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 
(Dollars in Thousands)	
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section. For additional disclosures regarding litigation, 
please see Note M — Commitments and Contingencies.

Membership
LACERA provides retirement, disability, and death 
benefits to its active safety and general members and 
administers the plan sponsors’ Retiree Healthcare 
Benefits (or OPEB) Program. Safety membership 

includes law enforcement (sheriff and district attorney 
investigators), firefighter, forester, and lifeguard 
classifications. General membership is applicable to 
all other occupational classifications. The retirement 
benefits within the Pension Plan are tiered based on the 
date of LACERA membership. Additional information 
regarding the benefit structure is available by contacting 
LACERA or visiting LACERA.com.

INVESTMENTS
Pension Plan
Pension Plan funding is derived from three sources: 
employer contributions, employee contributions 
(including those made by the employer on behalf 
of employees pursuant to §414(h)(2) of the Internal 
Revenue Code), and realized investment earnings. 
Pension Plan assets are held separate from other 
assets, including the distinct OPEB Trust and OPEB 
Custodial Fund, and are invested pursuant to policies 
and procedures adopted by the LACERA Board of 
Investments. Pension Plan gross income is exempt 
from federal income taxation under §115 of the Internal 
Revenue Code.

OPEB Trust
In 2012, the County and LACERA, as participating 
employers, established an OPEB Trust for the purpose 
of holding and investing assets to prefund the OPEB 
Program administered by LACERA for eligible retired 
members and eligible dependents and survivors of 
LACERA members. In June 2016, the Los Angeles 
County Superior Court established and began making 

OPEB prefunding contributions to the Court OPEB 
Trust. The assets held within the OPEB Trusts meet the 
criteria of qualifying trusts under GASB 74 and do not 
modify the OPEB Program benefits, which have been 
administered under an agent multiple-employer plan 
structure since July 1, 2018.

The County and Superior Court entered into separate 
trust and investment services agreements with the 
LACERA Board of Investments to serve as trustee 
with sole and exclusive authority, control over, 
and responsibility for directing the investment and 
management of the respective employers’ OPEB 
Trust assets. The County and Court OPEB Trust 
documentation and structure are substantively similar. 
The LACERA Board of Investments serves as trustee 
for the two OPEB trusts, exercising similar authority for 
each employer’s OPEB Trust assets. The two trusts are 
collectively referred to as the OPEB Trust throughout the 
financial statements and note disclosures except in the 
Investment Section, where they are also labeled as the 
OPEB Master Trust.

Note A continued

LACERA Pension Plan Membership
As of June 30, 2022 and 2021

2022 2021

Active Members
Vested 74,796 74,434
Non-Vested 21,756 24,684
Total Active Members 96,552 99,118

Inactive Members1

Vested2 9,250 8,714
Non-Vested 9,797 8,407
Total Inactive Members 19,047 17,121

Total Active & Inactive Members 115,599 116,239
Retired Members

Service 51,477 49,780
Disability 10,449 10,317
Survivors & Beneficiaries 9,659 9,427
Total Retired Members 71,585 69,524

Total Membership 187,184 185,763

1	Inactive members are terminated/out-of-service.
2Includes deferred members.
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Notes to the Basic Financial Statements: Note E

NOTE E — Pension Plan Liabilities

The County Employees Retirement Law of 1937 (CERL) 
requires an actuarial valuation to be performed at least 
every three years for the purpose of measuring the 
Pension Plan’s funding progress and setting employer 
and employee contribution rates. LACERA exceeds 
this requirement by engaging an independent actuarial 
consulting firm to perform an actuarial valuation for the 
Pension Plan annually. Employer contribution rates and 
employee contribution rates for new retirement plans 
are established under the California Public Employees’ 
Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) and may be 
updated each year as a result of the valuation.

LACERA engages an independent actuarial consulting 
firm to perform an investigation of experience 
(experience study) at least every three years, which 
is guided by actuarial practices and consistent with 
CERL requirements. The economic and demographic 
assumptions are reviewed and updated as deemed 
necessary each time an experience study is completed. 
The experience study and corresponding annual 
valuation are the basis for changes in employer and 
employee contribution rates for both PEPRA and legacy 
retirement plans necessary to properly fund the Pension 
Plan.

The LACERA Board of Investments adopted some new 
assumptions beginning with the June 30, 2019 actuarial 
valuation based on the actuary’s recommendation 
upon completing the 2019 triennial experience study. 
Some assumptions from prior experience studies were 
reaffirmed and carried forward. For financial reporting 
purposes, LACERA reviews these assumptions annually 
to ensure they continue to represent appropriate plan 
assumptions under U.S. GAAP.

Actuarial Assumptions
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing benefits plan involve 
assumptions about the probability of the occurrence of 
events far into the future. Examples include assumptions 
about future employment, mortality, cost trends, 

assumed rate of return, inflation, and other demographic 
and economic changes over time. Actuarially 
determined assumptions are subject to continual review 
or modification as actual experience is compared with 
past expectations, and new estimates are made about 
the future. Benefit projections for financial reporting 
purposes are based on the adopted assumptions, actual 
Pension Plan demographics, and include the types of 
benefits provided at the time of each valuation.

Employer contribution rate increases were phased in 
over a three-year period when new assumptions were 
adopted based on the 2019 triennial experience study. 
Instead of immediately recognizing the new employer 
contribution rates in the first year, the employer rates 
were stepped up over time with rates slightly higher 
in the third year as compared to if the new employer 
contribution rates were fully recognized in the first year. 
The phase-in of increases in employer contributions 
over a three-year period supports LACERA’s fiduciary 
duty of legal authority set forth in the California 
Constitution, Article XVI, Section 17(a) to minimize 
the financial impact to the employer where it does not 
conflict with the paramount fiduciary duty to provide 
benefits to members and their beneficiaries.

The Total Pension Liability (TPL) as of June 30, 2022 
was determined by completing a roll-forward calculation 
based on the actuarial valuation conducted as of June 
30, 2021, using the following actuarial assumptions in 
accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement 
Number 67 (GASB 67). The actuarial funding valuation 
serves as a basis for the GASB 67 financial reporting 
information. All actuarial methods and assumptions 
used for this GASB analysis were the same as those 
used for the June 30, 2021 funding valuation, except 
where differences are noted. Key actuarial methods 
and significant assumptions used to calculate the TPL 
are presented as follows. For additional information 
regarding the actuarial valuation, refer to the Actuarial 
Section.
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Notes to the Basic Financial Statements: Note F

NOTE F — Partial Annuitization of 
Pension Benefit Payments

In January 1987, LACERA purchased single life 
annuities from two insurance companies that provided 
pension benefit payments to a portion of retired 
members, referred to as covered members. Under 
the terms of the agreements, LACERA continues to 
administer all pension benefit payments to covered 
members. There is no effect on covered members 
since they retain all pension benefits accorded to 
LACERA members under the law—including rights to 
a monthly continuing allowance that is also payable 
to eligible survivors or beneficiaries of deceased 
LACERA retirees, health insurance subsidies, and 
any cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) awarded. 
The values of the annuities are entirely allocated 
to covered members. In accordance with the 
agreements, the annuity providers make monthly 
annuity reimbursements to LACERA limited to the 
straight life annuity payments and statutory COLA 
increases.

LACERA is responsible for any difference in pension 
benefit payments payable to covered members that 
are not reimbursed by the insurance companies. 
The reimbursements received are netted against the 
pension and annuity payments (i.e., Retiree Payroll) 
reported in LACERA’s financial statements. For 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, LACERA paid 
$7.2 million to covered members and received $6.0 
million in related reimbursements. For the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2021, LACERA paid $9.3 million 
to covered members and received $7.6 million in 
related reimbursements. As the annuity providers’ 
monthly annuity reimbursements are allocated to 
covered members’ pension payments, the fair value of 
contracts was excluded from pension plan assets and 
actuarially determined amounts.
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Counterparty Credit Risk Analysis	
As of June 30, 2022 
(Dollars in Thousands)	

Counterparty Name
Total  

Fair Value
S&P  

Rating
Fitch  

Rating
Moody’s  
Rating

Bank of America, N.A. $370 A+ AA Aa2
Bank of New York 157 A AA- A1
Barclays Bank PLC Wholesale 28 A A+ A1
BNP Paribas, S.A. 166 A+ A+ Aa3
Citibank N.A. 2,340 A+ A+ Aa3
Credit Suisse International 29,573 A A- A1
Deutsche Bank AG 17,193 A- BBB+ A2
Goldman Sachs Bank USA 237 BBB+ A A2
Goldman Sachs International 24,111 A+ A+ A1
HSBC Bank PLC 28 A- A+ A3
HSBC Bank USA 57 A+ AA- Aa3
JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. 572 A+ AA Aa2
Macquarie Bank Limited 16 A+ A A2
Morgan Stanley and Co. LLC 831 A- A A1
Morgan Stanley Co Incorporated 347 A- A A1
Natwest Markets Plc 46,973 A- A+ A2
Royal Bank of Canada 10 AA- AA- A1
Standard Chartered Bank 5 A+ A+ A1
State Street Bank And Trust Company 792 AA- AA Aa3
UBS AG 15,765 A+ AA- Aa3
Westpac Banking Corporation 47,930 AA- A+ Aa3

Total $187,501

Note I continued

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates 
will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. 
Interest rate swaps are an example of an investment 
that has a fair value that is highly sensitive to interest 

rate changes. These investments are disclosed in the 
following table, not including holdings within commingled 
investment structures or structures that are not directly 
held in custody by LACERA’s global custodian, State 
Street Bank and Trust Company.

Interest Rate Risk Analysis	  
As of June 30, 2022 
(Dollars in Thousands)	

Investments Maturity (in Years)

Investment Type

 Notional 
Value  

(Dollar)

 Notional 
Shares 
(Units) 

 Fair  
Value 

 Less Than 
1  1 - 5  6 - 10 

 More than 
10 

Credit Default Swaps Written $800 — $1 $— $— $— $1

Fixed Income Options Bought — 256 33 33 — — —

Fixed Income Options Written — (2,901) (16) — (5) — (12)

Receive Fixed Interest Rate 
Swaps 15,973 — (1,868) — (938) (930) —

Total Return Swaps Bond 2,335 — 188 188 — — —

Total Return Swaps Equity (223,615) — (21,416) (21,951) 535 — —

Total ($204,507) (2,645) ($23,078) ($21,730) ($408) ($930) ($11)
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NOTE L — Administrative Expenses
The LACERA Board of Retirement and Board of 
Investments annually adopt the operating budget for 
the administration of LACERA. The administrative 
expenses, subject to statutory limitations, are charged 
against the investment earnings of the Pension Plan.

Beginning with the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012, 
LACERA implemented a provision of the CERL that 
shifted the administrative budget limitation from 
an asset-based cap to a liability-based cap. This 
CERL provision states that the annual budget for 
administrative expenses of a CERL pension plan 
may not exceed 0.21 percent of the actuarial accrued 
liability of the plan.

Expenses for computer software, hardware, and 
computer technology consulting services relating 
to such expenditures are included in the cost of 
administration, although they need not be included 
under CERL. Pursuant to the CERL, the cost of 
internal legal representation secured by the Board of 
Retirement and Board of Investments from LACERA’s 
Legal Office, other than representation concerning 
investment of monies, is not to exceed 0.01 percent 
of retirement benefits plan assets in any budget year. 
LACERA’s costs for such legal representation are 
within the statutory limit and included in administrative 
expenses.

Under applicable sections of the CERL, both LACERA 
Boards approved the operating budgets for fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, which 
were prepared based upon the 0.21 percent CERL 
limit. For these years, LACERA’s approved operating 
budgets were well below the statutory limit, and the 
actual amounts spent were less than the approved 
budgets.

Due to the crisis caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, 
in April 2020, the Chief Executive Officer requested 
approval from the Board of Retirement granting 
emergency purchasing authority, up to and including 
a total of $1 million above his existing authority, for 
goods and services deemed necessary to address 

the COVID-19 emergency. Expenditures are subject 
to consultation with the Board of Retirement Chair and 
Vice Chair and are to be reported to the full Board 
with notification to the Board of Investments. This 
recommendation was adopted, and authority granted 
covering a period of 180 days, and was not renewed. 
There were no COVID-19 expenses incurred under 
the emergency purchasing authority for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2022.

During the fiscal year, regular business operations 
resumed at LACERA’s offices. LACERA staff returned 
to the office environment under a new hybrid work 
model whereby staff alternate on designated days 
between working in the office and working from 
home. During the prior fiscal year, LACERA made 
modifications to office space for staff safety and 
purchased supplies of personal protective equipment 
so there were no significant expenditures required to 
accommodate staff.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, total 
expenses for goods and services to address 
operational needs resulting from COVID-19 decreased 
to $66,000 as compared to the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2021, when the amount spent was $347,000. The 
decrease in expenses was primarily due to a reduction 
of technology equipment purchases for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2022. LACERA’s expenditures, 
including the COVID-19 related expenses, remained 
within the operating budget and did not exceed the 
statutory limit.

Beginning with the operating budget for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2021, LACERA implemented a 
staggered budget development approach by obtaining 
Board approval of an operating budget before the 
start of the new fiscal year and then completing a 
mid-year budget amendment during the fiscal year 
for the Boards’ approval. This staggered approach 
enables executive leadership the opportunity to 
realign resources with the strategic direction of the 
organization and support the management team in 
implementing new or urgent initiatives that might occur 
during the year.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements: Note L
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The following budget-to-actual analysis of administrative expenses schedule is based upon the mid-year budget amendment for 
the fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, as approved by the LACERA governing boards, in comparison to actual 
administrative expenses.

Budget-to-Actual Analysis of Administrative Expenses
As of June 30, 2022 and 2021 
(Dollars in Thousands)			 

2022 2021

Basis for Budget Calculation, Actuarial Accrued Liability1 $78,275,175 $74,635,840

Maximum Allowable for Administrative Expenses 164,378 156,735

Total Statutory Budget Appropriation $164,378 $156,735

Operating Budget Request 114,807 100,291
Administrative Expenses (100,121) (90,586)

Underexpended Operating Budget $14,686 $9,705

Administrative Expenses 100,121 90,586
Basis for Budget Calculation, Actuarial Accrued Liability1 $78,275,175 $74,635,840

Administrative Expenses as a Percentage of the  
Basis for Budget Calculation 0.13% 0.12%

Limit per CERL 0.21% 0.21%

Administrative Expenses 100,121 90,586

Net Position Restricted for Benefits $70,289,612 $73,012,026

Administrative Expenses as a Percentage of 
Net Position Restricted for Benefits 0.14% 0.12%

1The 2022 and 2021 budget calculations are based on the Pension Plan actuarial accrued liability, as of June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019, respectively.

 Note L continued
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NOTE M — Commitments and 
Contingencies 

Litigation
LACERA is a defendant in various lawsuits and other 
claims arising in the ordinary course of its operations. 
For additional disclosures regarding litigation, 
please see Note A — Benefit Plan Descriptions. The 
management and legal counsel of LACERA estimate 
the ultimate outcome of such litigation will not have a 
material effect on LACERA’s financial statements.

Securities Litigation
In 2001, the LACERA Board of Investments adopted 
a Securities Litigation Policy in response to incidents 
of corporate corruption, fraud, and misconduct at 
publicly traded companies whose securities are held 
within LACERA’s investment portfolio. The Policy 
requires LACERA’s Legal Office to monitor securities 
fraud class actions and to actively pursue recovery of 
LACERA’s losses in accordance with the Policy.

In 2010, the U.S. Supreme Court held that certain 
fraud provisions of the U.S. securities laws could not 
be applied to securities purchased outside the U.S. 
Therefore, the LACERA Board of Investments adopted 
a global policy to ensure that LACERA continues to 
meet its fiduciary duty by identifying, monitoring, and 
evaluating securities actions in which the fund has an 
interest, both foreign and domestic, and pursuing such 
claims when and in a manner the LACERA Board of 
Investments determines is in the best interest of the 
fund.

Compliance with the Securities Litigation Policy is part 
of the efforts of the LACERA Board of Investments, 
with the assistance of the LACERA Legal Office, 
to protect the financial interests of LACERA and its 
members.

LEASES
Equipment
LACERA leases equipment under lease agreements 
that expire over the next five years. The annual 
commitments and operating expenses for such 
equipment leases were approximately $197,000 and
$211,000 for the fiscal years ended 2022 and 2021, 
respectively.

Office Space Lease
The LACERA office space lease agreement was 
originally entered in January 1991. Subsequent 
amendments were made with the latest one dated 
December 23, 2020. LACERA entered into the 17th 
Amendment and extended the terms with an expiration 
date of December 31, 2025.

The lease agreement for LACERA’s office space 
is also discussed in Note K — Related Party 
Transactions. The total rent expenses for leasing the 
building premises are $6.0 million and $2.9 million in 
fiscal years ended 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Capital Commitments
LACERA real estate, private equity, hedge fund, 
and activist investment managers identify and 
acquire investments on a discretionary basis. 
Investment policies are approved by the LACERA 
Board of Investments and controlled by investment 
management agreements that identify limitations 
on each investment manager’s discretion. Such 
investment activities are further restricted by the 
amount of capital allocated or committed to each 
manager.
 
As of June 30, 2022, capital commitments approved 
by LACERA’s Board of Investments, which are 
outstanding to the various investment managers but 
not yet funded, totaled $8.0 billion.

 Notes to the Basic Financial Statements: Note M
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Benefit Provisions
The OPEB Program offers members an extensive 
choice of medical plans as well as two dental/ 
vision plans. The medical plans are either HMOs or 
indemnity plans, and some are designed to work with 
Medicare benefits, such as the Medicare Supplement 
or Medicare HMO plans. Coverage is available 
regardless of preexisting medical conditions. Under 
the Tier 2 benefits structure, retirees who are eligible 
for Medicare are required to enroll in that program. 
Medicare-eligible retirees/survivors and their covered 
dependents must enroll in Medicare Parts A and B and 
in a Medicare HMO plan or a Medicare Supplement 
plan under the Tier 2 program.

Medical and Dental/Vision
Program benefits are provided through third-
party insurance carriers with the participant’s cost 
for medical and dental/vision insurance varying 
according to the years of retirement service credit 
with LACERA, the plan selected, and the number of 
eligible dependents covered. The County contribution 
subsidizing the participant’s cost starts at 10 years 
of eligible service credit in the amount of 40 percent 
of the lesser of the benchmark plan rate or the 
premium of the plan in which the retiree is enrolled. 
For each year of eligible retirement service credit 
earned beyond 10 years, the County contributes 4 
percent per year, up to a maximum of 100 percent 
for a member with 25 years of service credit. The 
County contribution can never exceed the premium 
of the benchmark plans. Members are responsible 
for premium amounts above the benchmark plans, 
including those with 25 or more years of service credit.

Under the Tier 1 benefits structure, the County 
subsidy is based on the coverage elected by the 
retiree. The benchmark plans are Anthem Blue 
Cross Plans I and II for medical and Cigna Indemnity 
Dental/Vision for dental and vision plans. Under Tier 
2, the County subsidy is based on retiree/survivor-
only coverage. Tier 2 medical benchmark plans 
are Anthem Blue Cross Plans I and II for Medicare-
ineligible members, Anthem Blue Cross Plan III for 
Medicare-eligible members, and Cigna Indemnity 
Dental/Vision for dental and vision plans.

Medicare Part B
The County reimburses the member’s and/or eligible 
dependent’s Medicare Part B Premium (up to the 
standard rate only) paid by the member to Social 
Security for Part B coverage, subject to annual 
approval by the County Board of Supervisors. Eligible 
members and their dependents must be currently 
enrolled in both Medicare Part A and Medicare Part 
B and enrolled in a LACERA-administered Medicare 
HMO Plan or Medicare Supplement Plan, and meet 
all of the qualifications. Under the Tier 2 benefits 
structure, the County reimburses for Medicare Part B 
(at the standard rate) for eligible members or eligible 
survivors only.

Disability
If a member is granted a service-connected disability 
retirement and has less than 13 years of service, 
the County contributes the lesser of 50 percent of 
the benchmark plan rate or the premium of the plan 
in which the retiree is enrolled. Under the Tier 2 
program, the benchmark plan rate is based on retiree-
only premiums. A member with 13 years of service 

Note N continued

LACERA Membership — OPEB Death/Burial Benefits
As of June 30, 2022 and 2021   

2022 2021

Retired with Eligibility for Death/Burial Benefits2 61,931 60,097
Total Retired 61,931 60,097

Inactive Members — Vested 9,250 8,714

Active Members — Vested1 74,796 74,434

Total Membership Eligible for Benefits 145,977 143,245

1Active members include terminated members who are vested (deferred) and eligible to receive OPEB benefits. Active members exclude  
	nonvested (inactive) members who are ineligible for OPEB benefits. 
2Survivors, spouses and dependents are not eligible for death benefits.
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Note P continued

Investments Measured at Fair Value — OPEB Trust
As of June 30, 2022 		
(Dollars in Thousands)	

Investments by Fair Value Level Total 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets for 

Identical  
Assets Level 1

Significant Other 
Observable Inputs 

Level 2

Significant 
Unobservable 
Inputs Level 3

Fixed Income Securities
Pooled Investments $238,854 $238,854 $— $—

Total Fixed Income Securities $238,854 $238,854 $— $—

Total Investment by Fair Value Level $238,854 $238,854 $— $—

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value (NAV)
Fixed Income $664,999
Equity 1,199,773
Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT) 241,168

Total Investments Measured at NAV1 $2,105,940

Total Investments $2,344,794

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value — OPEB Trust
As of June 30, 2022 		
(Dollars in Thousands)	

Investments by Fair Value Level Fair Value
Unfunded 

Commitments

Redemption 
Frequency (if 

Currently Eligible)
Redemption Notice 

Period

Fixed Income Securities
Commingled Fixed Income Funds $664,999 $— Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A
Commingled Equity Fund 1,199,773 — Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A
Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT) 241,168 — Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A

Total Investments Measured at NAV1 $2,105,940 $—

1Commingled Funds: The OPEB Master Trust is invested in eight funds that are considered commingled in nature. They are valued at the net asset 
value (NAV) of units held at the end of the period based upon the fair value of the underlying investments. Most of the funds are highly liquid within 
one month.
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Required Supplementary Information continued

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios1 continued
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30	
(Dollars in Thousands)	

2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability

Service Cost $1,069,328 $1,024,288 $1,009,834 

Interest on Total Pension Liability 4,214,834 4,073,299 3,957,030 

Effect of Plan Changes — — — 

Effect of Assumption Changes or Inputs — — — 

Effect of Economic/Demographic (Gains) or Losses (437,039) (736,010) — 

CalPERS Transfer — 332 — 

Benefit Payments and Refund of Contributions (2,889,186) (2,768,410) (2,662,401)

Net Change in  
Total Pension Liability $1,957,937 $1,593,499 $2,304,463 

Total Pension Liability — Beginning 56,570,520 54,977,021 52,672,558 

Total Pension Liability — Ending (a) $58,528,457 $56,570,520 $54,977,021 

Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions: Employer² $1,403,709 $1,455,718 $1,281,795 

Contributions: Metropolitan Transportation Authority 3 25 — 

CalPERS Transfer — 332 — 

Contributions: Member² 498,083 480,158 477,648 

Net Investment Income3 80,588 1,989,358 6,910,439 

Net Miscellaneous Income 2,792 1,483 — 

Benefit Payments and Refund of Contributions (2,889,186) (2,768,410) (2,662,401)

Administrative Expenses3 (67,645) (62,591) (58,723)
Net Change in  
Fiduciary Net Position ($971,656) $1,096,073 $5,948,758 

Fiduciary Net Position — Beginning 48,818,350 47,722,277 41,773,519 

Fiduciary Net Position — Ending (b) $47,846,694 $48,818,350 $47,722,277 

Net Pension Liability — Ending (a) - (b) $10,681,763 $7,752,170 $7,254,744 

Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 81.75% 86.30% 86.80% 

Covered Payroll4 $7,279,777 $6,949,420 $6,672,886 

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 146.73% 111.55% 108.72% 

1Trend Information: Schedule will ultimately show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available prospectively.
2	In accordance with GASB Statement Number 82, employer pick-up contributions are classified as Member Contributions.
3	In accordance with GASB Statement Number 67, investment-related costs are reported as Investment Expense.
4	In accordance with GASB Statement Number 82, Covered Payroll is the payroll on which contributions are based.
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Chief Investment O�cer’s Report continued

The Pension Plan’s June 30, 2022 actual and target asset allocation are shown below.7

Based on its own liquidity needs and funding status, the OPEB Trust’s strategic asset allocation differs from that of the Pension 
Plan. The OPEB Trust’s fiscal year-end and target allocations are illustrated below.

During the fiscal year, LACERA transitioned the assets of the Pension Plan and OPEB Trust toward the strategic asset 

allocation targets approved by LACERA’s Board of Investments in May 2021. Both portfolios were in compliance with their 

policy target allocation ranges as of fiscal year end.

7The Pension Plan’s actual asset allocation includes an overlay and hedges composite, which invests LACERA’s excess cash (cash in excess of the 
	target allocation of 1 percent of the Pension Plan’s total assets) in synthetic securities that provide similar investment exposure to the Pension Plan  
	and hedges 50 percent of the non-U.S. developed market currency exposure in Pension Plan’s global equities portfolio.

Pension Plan Target Asset AllocationPension Plan Actual Asset Allocation

Risk
Reduction

& Mitigation
21%

Risk
Reduction

& Mitigation
20%

Overlays &
 Hedges

1%

Real
Assets &
Inflation
Hedges

17%

Real
Assets &
Inflation
Hedges

18%

Growth
51%

Growth
50%

Credit
11%

Credit
11%

Risk
Reduction

& Mitigation
10%

Real
Assets &
Inflation
Hedges

20%

Growth
50%

Credit
20%

OPEB Trust Target Asset Allocation

Risk
Reduction

& Mitigation
10%

Real
Assets &
Inflation
Hedges

20%

Growth
50%

Credit
20%

OPEB Trust Actual Asset Allocation
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Investment Managers

GROWTH
Global Equity
Acadian Asset Management, LLC 
BlackRock Institutional Trust Company, N.A. 
Capital International, Inc.
Cevian Capital, LTD 
CornerCap Investment Counsel
Frontier Capital Management Company, LLC  
Genesis Investment Management, LLP  
Global Alpha Capital Management, LTD  
JANA Partners, LLC
J.P. Morgan Investment Management, Inc.  
Lazard Asset Management, LLC  
Parametric Portfolio Associates, LLC  
Quantitative Management Associates, LLC  
State Street Global Advisors (SSGA)  
Symphony Financial Partners
Systematic Financial Management, LP

Non-Core Private Real Estate 
Aermont Capital Management, S.a.r.l.  
AEW Capital Management, LP  
Angelo, Gordon & Company, LP  
Bain Capital, LP
CapMan, PLC
Capri Capital Advisors, LLC
CB Richard Ellis Global Investors, LLC  
CityView Management Services, LLC  
Hunt Investment Management, LLC  
Europa Capital, LLP
RREEF America, LLC  
Starwood Capital Group  
Stockbridge Capital Group  
The Carlyle Group
TPG Capital

Private Equity1
J.P. Morgan Investment Management, Inc.  
Morgan Stanley Alternative Investments, LLC  
Pathway Capital Management, LP
 

CREDIT
High Yield
Beach Point Capital Management, LP  
BlackRock Institutional Trust Company, N.A.  
Brigade Capital Management, LLC  
PineBridge Investment, LLC

Bank Loans
Bain Capital Credit, LP
Credit Suisse Asset Management, LLC  
Crescent Capital Group, LP

Emerging Market Debt
Aberdeen Standard Investments  
Ashmore Investment Management, LTD

Illiquid Credit
Barings, LLC
Beach Point Capital Management, LP  
Grosvenor Capital Management, LP  
Magnetar Capital, LLC
Napier Park Global Capital
Pacific Investment Management Company, LLC (PIMCO)
Quadrant Real Estate Advisors, LLC  
Silver Rock Capital Management  
Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC

REAL ASSETS and INFLATION 
HEDGES
Core Real Estate
Avison Young - Southern California, LTD  
CityView Management Services, LLC  
Clarion Partners, LLC
Heitman Capital Management, LLC  
IDR Investment Management, LLC  
Invesco Advisers, Inc.
Prologis Management II, S.a.r.l.  
RREEF America, LLC  
Stockbridge Capital Group

Infrastructure
RREEF America, LLC

Infrastructure (Private) 
Antin Mid Cap Fund I  
Axium (CAD)
Axium North America (USD)  
DIF CIF III
DIF VI Infrastructure
DWS Pan-European Infrastructure Fund III  
Grain GCOF III
Grain Spectrum Holdings III
Guardian Smart Infrastructure Partners  
KKR DCIF
Partners Group Direct Infrastructure 2020

Natural Resources and Commodities  
Credit Suisse Asset Management, LLC  
Gresham Investment Management, LLC  
Neuberger Berman Fixed Income, LLC
Pacific Investment Management Company, LLC (PIMCO)
RREEF America, LLC

1A complete list of Private Equity Investment Managers by functional category is available upon request.
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Investment Section

Natural Resources and Commodities 
(Private)
Cibus Fund II  
Cibus Enterprise II
Hitec Vision New Energy Fund SCSP  
Orion Mine Finance Fund III
Orion Mineral Royalty Funds I  
TIAA CREF Global Agriculture  
TIAA CREF Global Agriculture II

Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities
BlackRock Institutional Trust Company, N.A.

RISK REDUCTION and MITIGATION
Investment Grade Bonds
Allspring Global Investments
BlackRock Institutional Trust Company, N.A.
Pugh Capital Management, Inc.
Western Asset Management Company

Diversified Hedge Funds
AM Squared General Partner Limited
Brevan Howard Capital Management
Capula Investment Management
Caxton Associates, LP
Davidson Kempner Institutional Partners, LP
Goldman Sachs Hedge Fund Strategies, LLC
Grosvenor Capital Management, LP
HBK Capital Management
Hudson Bay Capital Management
Polar Asset Management Partners
Stable Asset Management

Cash
State Street Global Advisors (SSGA)

Mortgage Loan Servicer
Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Securities Lending Program
State Street Bank & Trust Company  
State Street Global Advisors (SSGA)

Health Reserve Program
Standish Mellon Asset Management Company, LLC

Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust  
BlackRock Institutional Trust Company, N.A.  
State Street Global Advisors (SSGA)

OVERLAYS and HEDGES
BlackRock Institutional Trust Company, N.A.  
Parametric Portfolio Associates, LLC

Investment Managers continued
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To set a course, navigators mark launch 

and destination points on a map and 

plot waypoints in between, with straight-

line segments leading from waypoint to 

waypoint.   

Actuarial Section

Plotting 
the Route
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With their scientific approach, the ancient Greeks greatly advanced 

mapmaking. Mathematician Eratosthenes (276–194 BCE) knew the world 

was spherical and used geometry to accurately calculate the earth’s 

circumference. He was also the first to apply parallels and meridians 

(latitudinal and longitudinal lines) to a two-dimensional map to link different 

locations and estimate their distances. 

136603_ACFR-2022-AllSections-121922-Final-For-Vendor_R1.indd   121136603_ACFR-2022-AllSections-121922-Final-For-Vendor_R1.indd   121 12/20/22   11:22 AM12/20/22   11:22 AM



Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association122

Introduction
The actuarial process at the Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) is governed by 
provisions in the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937 (CERL) and the California Public Employees’ Pension 
Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA). CERL requires LACERA to obtain an investigation of experience and actuarial valuation 
of the Pension Plan at least once every three years. It further requires the LACERA Board of Investments to transmit 
its recommendations related to contribution rates to the County Board of Supervisors, the primary plan sponsor. The 
County Board of Supervisors adopts contribution rates in accordance with LACERA’s recommendations but may 
make minor adjustments to comply with Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) established between the County and 
employee unions.

LACERA engages an independent actuarial consulting firm to perform the Pension Plan valuation annually, exceeding 
the regulatory frequency requirements. In addition, every three years, in compliance with CERL, the consulting 
actuary performs an investigation of experience of retirement benefits (experience study). On a triennial basis, a 
separate consulting actuarial firm reviews both the annual valuation and experience study.

Valuation Policy
The LACERA Board of Investments maintains the Retirement Benefit Funding Policy (Funding Policy). The Funding 
Policy was most recently amended in February 2013 to conform to the new standards mandated in PEPRA and to 
include the Supplemental Targeted Adjustment for Retirees (STAR) Reserve balance as part of the valuation assets 
on an ongoing basis in future valuations. STAR benefits previously awarded by the Board of Retirement are included 
for future valuations. However, the liability for STAR benefits that may be awarded in the future is not included in the 
valuation.

The Funding Policy requires an annual adjustment of the employer contribution rates based on the actuary’s annual 
valuation. Milliman, the Pension Plan consulting actuary, reviewed the adequacy of the plan sponsor funding policies 
in accordance with actuarial standards of practice (ASOP). Milliman performed the most recent actuarial valuation as 
of June 30, 2021 and recommended changes to the employer and select employee (member) contribution rates. At its 
December 2021 meeting, the LACERA Board of Investments adopted Milliman’s June 30, 2021 valuation report.

In addition to the annual valuations, LACERA requires its actuary to review the reasonableness of the economic and 
demographic actuarial assumptions every three years. This review, commonly referred to as the experience study, 
is accomplished by reviewing relevant forecasts and comparing actual experience to what was expected to happen 
according to the actuarial assumptions. Based on this review, the actuary recommends changes in the assumptions 
or methodology that will better project benefit liabilities and asset growth. The LACERA Board of Investments adopts, 
possibly with modification, the recommended actuarial methods and assumptions to be used in future valuations. At 
its January 2020 meeting, the LACERA Board of Investments adopted Milliman’s recommendations based on the 
2019 Investigation of Experience for Retirement Benefit Assumptions report with modifications to the recommended 
economic and demographic assumptions, and adopted a three-year phase-in of the resulting change in employer 
contribution rates.

Member Contributions
Member contribution rates for contributory legacy plans (General Plans A, B, C, and D, and Safety Plans A and 
B) vary based on the age a member joins LACERA and the underlying actuarial assumptions and methodologies. 
Therefore, it is expected that these member contribution rates will change no more frequently than every three years. 
As part of the experience study, the Pension Plan actuary recommends adjustments to member contribution rates, if 
necessary, due to changes in the underlying actuarial assumptions and methodologies. Since there were no changes 
to the underlying actuarial assumptions and methodologies in the June 30, 2021 valuation, the actuary had no 
recommended changes to member contribution rates for these retirement plans.

Actuarial Information Overview — Pension Plan
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Method/Assumption Application

Actuarial Methods and 
Assumptions

2019 Pension Plan Experience Study
The actuarial methods and assumptions used to determine Pension Plan liabilities 
are based on the results of the 2019 experience study as recommended by Milliman, 
the consulting actuary, and adopted by the LACERA Board of Investments.

2021 Pension Plan Actuarial Valuation
Milliman used the 2019 experience study results to prepare the annual actuarial 
valuation report as of June 30, 2021. LACERA used the 2021 Actuarial Valuation 
report to update the valuation disclosures in this Actuarial Section.

Retirement Benefit Funding Policy
In 2009, the Board of Investments approved the Retirement Benefits Funding Policy 
(Funding Policy). Under the Funding Policy, modifications to the asset valuation and 
amortization methods were adopted beginning with the June 30, 2009 actuarial 
valuation. The Funding Policy was amended in February 2013 to conform with the 
standards mandated in PEPRA and to specify that the Supplemental Targeted 
Adjustment for Retirees (STAR) Reserve should be included as a valuation asset on 
an ongoing basis.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Under the principles of this method, the actuarial present value of the projected 
benefits of each individual included in the valuation is allocated as a level percentage 
of the individual’s projected compensation between entry age and assumed exit (until 
maximum retirement age). For members who transferred between plans, entry age is 
based on original entry into the retirement system.

This method was reaffirmed in the 2019 experience study.

Actuarial Asset Valuation 
Method

Five-Year Asset Smoothing
The assets are valued using a five-year smoothing method based on the difference 
between the expected and actual market value of assets as of the valuation date. The 
gains and losses on market value are recognized over a five-year period to spread 
out the impact of investment market performance, rather than recognizing the entire 
effect of market changes each year. The expected market value is the prior year’s 
market value increased with the net cash flow of funds, all increased with interest 
during the past fiscal year at the expected investment return rate assumption. The 
five-year smoothing valuation basis for all assets was adopted beginning with the 
June 30, 2009 valuation.

STAR Reserve Assets
The inclusion of the STAR Reserve in the valuation of assets was formalized for 
current and future actuarial valuations in the February 2013 amendment to LACERA’s 
Funding Policy. Since the June 30, 2013 valuation, Milliman has included the STAR 
Reserve as part of the valuation assets.

Amortization of Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability 
(UAAL)

20-Year Amortization
As of the June 30, 2019 valuation, all existing amortization layers were set to be 
amortized over a maximum 22-year period and now have a period of 20 years or less. 
Future actuarial gains and losses are amortized over new closed 20-year periods, 
beginning with the date the contribution is first expected to be made. This is referred 
to as layered amortization.

For the June 30, 2021 valuation, 13 amortization layers were used to calculate the 
total amortization payment beginning July 1, 2022.

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions — Pension Plan

The table below includes a summary of actuarial methods and both demographic and economic assumptions used 
by LACERA’s consulting actuary in performing the actuarial valuation of the Pension Plan.
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Actuarial Section

Method/Assumption Application

General Wage Growth 
and Projected Salary 
Increases

3.25 Percent Wage Growth and Various Rates 
Projected salary increases: 3.51 percent to 12.54 percent.

The total expected increase in salary includes both merit and the general wage increase 
assumption of 3.25 percent per annum. The total result is compounded rather than additive. 
Increases are assumed to occur in the middle of the fiscal year (i.e., January 1) and apply 
only to base salary. The mid-year timing reflects that salary increases occur throughout the 
year, or on average mid-year.

The General Wage Growth rate was adopted beginning with the June 30, 2016 valuation. The 
rate was reaffirmed in the 2019 triennial experience study.

The Projected Salary Increases were adopted beginning with the June 30, 2019 valuation.

Investment Rate of 
Return

Annual Rate of 7.0 Percent
Future investment earnings are assumed to accrue at an annual rate of 7 percent, 
compounded annually, net of both investment and administrative expenses. The same rate of 
return is used to discount the actuarial accrued liability. This rate was adopted beginning with 
the June 30, 2019 valuation.

Post-Retirement 
Benefit Increases

Annual COLAs of 2.75 Percent or 2.0 Percent 
Post-retirement benefit increases of either 2.75 percent or 2 percent per year are assumed 
for the valuation in accordance with statutory limits. These adjustments, which are based on 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI), are assumed payable each year in the future, as they are 
not greater than the expected increase in the CPI of 2.75 percent per year.

Plan E members receive a prorated post-retirement benefit increase of 2 percent for service 
credit earned on and after June 4, 2002. The portion payable is based on a ratio of the 
member’s years of service earned on and after June 4, 2002 to the member’s total years of 
service. The portion of the full 2 percent increase not provided for may be purchased by the 
member. COLA adjustments for members with service credit earned prior to June 4, 2002 are 
based on a ratio of months of service earned on and after June 4, 2002 divided by the total 
months of service.

Consumer Price Index 
(CPI)

Annual Rate of 2.75 Percent
This rate was adopted beginning with the June 30, 2016 valuation and reaffirmed in the 2019 
triennial experience study.

Rates of Separation 
From Employment

Various Rates and Probabilities
Various rates are dependent upon member’s age, gender, years of service, and retirement 
plan. Each rate represents the probability that a member will separate from service at 
each age (or service duration) due to the particular cause. These rates of separation from 
active service were adopted beginning with the June 30, 2019 valuation. The Probability of 
Occurrence schedule included in this Actuarial Section includes a summary of probability of 
retirement and withdrawal for sample ages.

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions — Pension Plan continued
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Actuarial Section

Method/Assumption Application

Recent Changes and Their 
Financial Impact

2019 Pension Plan Experience Study 
An experience study was performed by the consulting actuary for the three-year 
period ended June 30, 2019. The LACERA Board of Investments adopted the 
demographic assumptions recommended in that report with a three-year phase-in 
of the impact of the change on employer contribution rates. In addition, the Board 
of Investments adopted a lower investment return assumption. Changes to those 
assumptions and other financial impacts are discussed below.

STAR Reserve 
The STAR Reserve is included in the 2019 valuation assets. There is no 
corresponding liability for future potential STAR benefits included in the valuation. The 
inclusion of the STAR Reserve in the valuation assets was formalized for the current 
and future actuarial valuations in the February 2013 amendment to LACERA’s Funding 
Policy.

2019 Assumption Changes 
At the January 2020 LACERA Board of Investments meeting, the Board adopted 
new assumptions with the 2019 Investigation of Experience report. The adopted 
assumptions included lowering the investment return assumption from 7.25 percent to 
7 percent, increasing the rates of assumed merit salary increases (primarily for Safety 
members), and updating mortality tables to the public plan specific tables published 
in 2019 by the Society of Actuaries Retirement Plans Experience Committee (RPEC). 
Of these changes, the reduction in the investment return assumption had the greatest 
impact on the results of this valuation. All assumption changes have been reflected in 
the June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation.

Funded Ratio 
As of June 30, 2021, the Funded Ratio increased from 76.3 percent to 79.3 percent, 
primarily due to the recognition of current and prior year investment gains and losses 
that caused an increase of 2.5 percent in the Funded Ratio. Contributions to amortize 
the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) caused a 0.7 percent increase, while 
salary increases greater than assumed partially offset these increases and caused the 
Funded Ratio to decrease by 0.4 percent.

Employer Contributions 
The total calculated employer contribution rate decreased from the prior valuation 
by 0.18 percent (from 24.64 percent to 24.46 percent) of payroll. The decrease in the 
employer contribution rate is primarily due to the recognition of current and prior year 
investment gains and losses, offset by the impact of the phase-in of the final portion 
of the 2019 assumption changes. The cost impact of the assumption changes was 
phased in over a three-year period. Without the phase-in of the increase, the employer 
contribution rate would have been 25.74 percent effective July 1, 2021. The effect of 
the phase-in is an increase in the UAAL that will require higher employer contribution 
rates in future years.

Member Contributions 
New member contribution rates are recommended for General Plan G and Safety 
Plan C effective July 1, 2022. General Plan G and Safety Plan C member rates are 
required to be equal to 50 percent of the gross normal cost of the respective plan. The 
recommended member contribution rates are slightly lower for General Plan G and 
Safety Plan C. Member contribution rates for all contributory legacy plans (General 
Plans A, B, C, and D, and Safety Plans A and B) vary based on a member’s entry 
age when joining LACERA and the underlying assumptions. The actuary had no 
recommended changes to member contribution rates for all other plans.

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions — Pension Plan continued
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Actuarial Section

Active Member Valuation Data — Pension Plan		

Valuation 
Date

Plan  
Type

Member 
Count

Annual  
Salary1

Average  
Annual  
Salary

Percentage 
Increase/

(Decrease) in 
Average Salary

June 30, 2012 General 79,467 $5,271,580,728 $66,337 0.40%

Safety 12,485 1,229,922,420 98,512 0.46%

Total 91,952 $6,501,503,148 $70,705 0.39%

June 30, 2013 General 79,006 $5,253,152,532 $66,491 0.23%

Safety 12,539 1,234,902,228 98,485 -0.03%

Total 91,545 $6,488,054,760 $70,873 0.24%

June 30, 2014 General 79,943 $5,487,670,164 $68,645 3.24%

Safety 12,523 1,252,867,272 100,045 1.58%

Total 92,466 $6,740,537,436 $72,897 2.86%

June 30, 2015 General 81,228 $5,706,302,532 $70,250 2.34%

Safety 12,446 1,299,621,108 104,421 4.37%

Total 93,674 $7,005,923,640 $74,790 2.60%

June 30, 2016 General 82,916 $5,949,587,940 $71,754 2.14%

Safety 12,528 1,342,684,620 107,175 2.64%

Total 95,444 $7,292,272,560 $76,404 2.16%

June 30, 2017 General 84,513 $6,290,061,336 $74,427 3.73%

Safety 12,698 1,388,190,600 109,324 2.01%

Total 97,211 $7,678,251,936 $78,985 3.38%

June 30, 2018 General 85,703 $6,610,313,328 $77,130 3.63%

Safety 12,771 1,451,457,324 113,653 3.96%

Total 98,474 $8,061,770,652 $81,867 3.65%

June 30, 2019 General 86,392 $6,815,591,124 $78,891 2.28%

Safety 12,794 1,540,187,040 120,384 5.92%

Total 99,186 $8,355,778,164 $84,244 2.90%

June 30, 2020 General 86,930 $7,186,102,392 $82,665 4.78%

Safety 13,178 1,590,549,948 120,697 0.26%

Total 100,108 $8,776,652,340 $87,672 4.07%

June 30, 2021 General 85,963 $7,437,522,936 $86,520 4.66%

Safety 13,138 1,650,856,932 125,655 4.11%

Total 99,101 $9,088,379,868 $91,708 4.60%

1Active Member Valuation Annual Salary is an annualized compensation of only those members who were active on the actuarial valuation date. 
Covered Payroll includes compensation paid to all active employees on which contributions are calculated.

Active Member Data — Pension Plan
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Retiree and Beneficiary Payroll — Pension Plan

Retirees and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Retiree Payroll — Pension 
Plan 
(Dollars in Thousands)

Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls Rolls at End of Year

Valuation
Date

Member 
Count

Annual 
Allowance1,2

Member 
Count

Annual 
Allowance1

Member 
Count3

Annual 
Allowance1

Percentage 
Increase 
in Retiree 
Allowance

Average 
Annual 

Allowance

June 30, 2012 3,194 $193,865 (1,795) ($61,588) 56,770 $2,474,902 5.65% $43.6

June 30, 2013 3,373 205,659 (2,057) (69,494) 58,086 2,611,067 5.50% 45.0

June 30, 2014 3,128 172,743 (1,985) (71,730) 59,229 2,712,080 3.87% 45.8

June 30, 2015 3,501 180,549 (2,124) (80,028) 60,606 2,812,601 3.71% 46.4

June 30, 2016 3,479 220,632 (2,171) (80,881) 61,914 2,952,352 4.97% 47.7

June 30, 2017 3,721 245,915 (2,311) (89,624) 63,324 3,108,643 5.29% 49.1

June 30, 2018 3,826 276,118 (2,270) (89,033) 64,880 3,295,728 6.02% 50.8

June 30, 2019 3,978 302,022 (2,351) (97,840) 66,507 3,499,910 6.20% 52.6

June 30, 2020 3,930 311,206 (2,425) (104,914) 68,012 3,706,202 5.89% 54.5

June 30, 2021 4,350 $327,745 (2,865) ($132,185) 69,497 $3,901,762 5.28% $56.1

1Annual Allowance is the monthly benefit allowance annualized for those members counted as of June 30.
2	Includes COLAs that occurred during the fiscal year and therefore were not included in the previous years’ Annual Allowance totals.
3	For the actuarial valuation year, Member Count includes retirees who, due to timing at year-end, are not yet included in the total retired members count  
	disclosed in the Financial Section; see Note A — Plan Description.
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Actuarial Section

Retirees and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Retiree Payroll — Pension 
Plan 
(Dollars in Thousands)

Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls Rolls at End of Year

Valuation
Date

Member 
Count

Annual 
Allowance1,2

Member 
Count

Annual 
Allowance1

Member 
Count3

Annual 
Allowance1

Percentage 
Increase 
in Retiree 
Allowance

Average 
Annual 

Allowance

June 30, 2012 3,194 $193,865 (1,795) ($61,588) 56,770 $2,474,902 5.65% $43.6

June 30, 2013 3,373 205,659 (2,057) (69,494) 58,086 2,611,067 5.50% 45.0

June 30, 2014 3,128 172,743 (1,985) (71,730) 59,229 2,712,080 3.87% 45.8

June 30, 2015 3,501 180,549 (2,124) (80,028) 60,606 2,812,601 3.71% 46.4

June 30, 2016 3,479 220,632 (2,171) (80,881) 61,914 2,952,352 4.97% 47.7

June 30, 2017 3,721 245,915 (2,311) (89,624) 63,324 3,108,643 5.29% 49.1

June 30, 2018 3,826 276,118 (2,270) (89,033) 64,880 3,295,728 6.02% 50.8

June 30, 2019 3,978 302,022 (2,351) (97,840) 66,507 3,499,910 6.20% 52.6

June 30, 2020 3,930 311,206 (2,425) (104,914) 68,012 3,706,202 5.89% 54.5

June 30, 2021 4,350 $327,745 (2,865) ($132,185) 69,497 $3,901,762 5.28% $56.1

1Annual Allowance is the monthly benefit allowance annualized for those members counted as of June 30.
2	Includes COLAs that occurred during the fiscal year and therefore were not included in the previous years’ Annual Allowance totals.
3	For the actuarial valuation year, Member Count includes retirees who, due to timing at year-end, are not yet included in the total retired members count  
	disclosed in the Financial Section; see Note A — Plan Description.

Actuary Solvency Test — Pension Plan
(Dollars in Millions)

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) for Portion of AAL Covered by Assets

Actuarial 
Valuation  

Date

(A) 
Active  

Member 
Contributions

(B) 
Retirees  

and 
Beneficiaries1

(C) 
Active 

Members
(Employer 
Financed 
Portion)

Actuarial 
Value of 

Valuation 
Assets

(A) 
Active

(B) 
Retired

(C) 
Employer

June 30, 2012 $6,961 $29,118 $14,730 $39,039 100% 100% 20%

June 30, 2013 7,837 30,980 14,430 39,932 100% 100% 8%

June 30, 2014 8,354 31,882 14,706 43,654 100% 100% 23%

June 30, 2015 8,805 32,734 15,280 47,328 100% 100% 38%

June 30, 2016 8,767 35,316 18,116 49,358 100% 100% 29%

June 30, 2017 9,482 37,077 18,752 52,166 100% 100% 30%

June 30, 2018 9,882 39,192 19,453 55,233 100% 100% 32%

June 30, 2019 10,210 42,235 22,190 57,617 100% 100% 23%

June 30, 2020 10,650 44,500 23,125 59,763 100% 100% 20%

June 30, 2021 $11,115 $46,774 $24,009 $64,909 100% 100% 29%

1Includes vested and non-vested former members.

Solvency Test — Pension Plan
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Actuarial Analysis — Pension Plan

Actuarial Analysis of Financial Experience — Pension Plan  
(Dollars in Millions)

 Valuation as of June 30

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $18,512 $17,018 $13,294 $13,145 $12,841 

Expected Increase/(Decrease) From Prior 
Valuation 171 306 25 146 320
Salary Increases Greater/(Less) Than Expected 484 388 486 223 277

CPI Greater/(Less) Than Expected -73 43 44 45 (139)

Change in Assumptions — — 2,528 — —

Asset Return Less/(Greater) Than Expected (2,039) 701 477 (411) (421)

All Other Experience (66) 56 164 146 267

Ending Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability $16,989 $18,512 $17,018 $13,294 $13,145 

 Valuation as of June 30

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $9,491 $11,288 $13,315 $11,770 $9,405 

Expected Increase/(Decrease) From Prior 
Valuation (102) (54) 338 869 772
Salary Increases Greater/(Less) Than Expected 162 79 (291) (563) (629)

CPI Less Than Expected (191) (570) (427) (190) (181)

Change in Assumptions 2,922 — — 511 —

Asset Return Less/(Greater) Than Expected 496 (1,263) (1,664) 893 2,337

All Other Experience 63 11 17 25 66

Ending Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability $12,841 $9,491 $11,288 $13,315 $11,770 
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Actuarial SectionProbability of Occurrence — Pension Plan

Plans A, B, and C General Members

Age
Service 

Retirement
Service 

Disability
Ordinary 
Disability

Service  
Death

Ordinary  
Death

Other 
Terminations 

Male
20 0.0000 0.0001 0.0001 N/A 0.0004 0.0050

30 0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 N/A 0.0004 0.0050

40 0.0300 0.0006 0.0002 N/A 0.0008 0.0050

50 0.0300 0.0011 0.0005 N/A 0.0018 0.0050

60 0.3200 0.0039 0.0009 N/A 0.0038 0.0050

70 0.2400 0.0045 0.0013 N/A 0.0084 0.0050

75 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0132 0.0000

Female
20 0.0000 0.0002 0.0001 N/A 0.0002 0.0050

30 0.0000 0.0002 0.0001 N/A 0.0002 0.0050

40 0.0300 0.0005 0.0002 N/A 0.0005 0.0050

50 0.0300 0.0013 0.0005 N/A 0.0011 0.0050

60 0.3200 0.0022 0.0007 N/A 0.0024 0.0050

70 0.2400 0.0025 0.0011 N/A 0.0064 0.0050

75 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0105 0.0000

Plans D and G General Members

Age

Service 
Retirement 

Plan D

Service 
Retirement 

Plan G
Service 

Disability
Ordinary 
Disability

Service 
Death

Ordinary 
Death

Years of 
Service

Other 
Terminations

Male
20 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0001 N/A 0.0004 5 0.0233

30 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 N/A 0.0004 10 0.0170

40 0.0150 0.0000 0.0006 0.0002 N/A 0.0008 15 0.0120

50 0.0150 0.0120 0.0011 0.0005 N/A 0.0018 20 0.0076

60 0.0700 0.0560 0.0039 0.0009 N/A 0.0038 25 0.0048

70 0.2300 0.2300 0.0045 0.0013 N/A 0.0084 30 & up 0.0000

75 1.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0132

Female
20 0.0000 0.0000 0.0002 0.0001 N/A 0.0002 5 0.0233

30 0.0000 0.0000 0.0002 0.0001 N/A 0.0002 10 0.0170

40 0.0150 0.0000 0.0005 0.0002 N/A 0.0005 15 0.0120

50 0.0150 0.0120 0.0013 0.0005 N/A 0.0011 20 0.0076

60 0.0700 0.0560 0.0022 0.0007 N/A 0.0024 25 0.0048

70 0.2300 0.2300 0.0025 0.0011 N/A 0.0064 30 & up 0.0000

75 1.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0105
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plans (LACERA) and was effective beginning for the plan fiscal year July 1, 2016.1 GASB 75 is for employers that 
sponsor OPEB plans and is effective beginning for the employer fiscal year July 1, 2017.2

The data, assumptions, program provisions, and funding goals described in the OPEB valuation report serve as a basis 
for preparing separate GASB 74 and 75 disclosure reports. GASB sets forth specific financial reporting requirements 
for LACERA and the County, which result in different computations and data—including discount rates—than the 
information provided in the OPEB valuation report.

Due to the July 1, 2018 transition from a cost-sharing to an agent plan, LACERA is no longer required to disclose the 
OPEB Program’s Net OPEB Liability (NOL). Under the agent structure reporting model, the plan administrator (LACERA) 
does not report information in aggregate, but instead, provides agent-specific information, as each individual agent is 
now required to report their portion of the NOL. LACERA has determined a GASB 74 disclosure report is no longer 
necessary due to the agent structure reporting changes. The last GASB 74 report prepared under a cost-sharing plan 
was as of a June 30, 2018 reporting date and reflected in LACERA’s June 30, 2019 financial statements. LACERA’s 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 financial statements contain some limited information within the RSI Section to support 
compliance with GASB 74 requirements under an agent plan.

OPEB Actuarial Projects 
Milliman performed the most recent OPEB valuation as of July 1, 2021, using the 2020 OPEB experience study of 
actuarial assumptions. The OPEB Policy not only requires annual OPEB valuations but also requires the actuary to 
review the reasonableness of the economic and demographic assumptions every three years. As a result of the current 
OPEB Policy’s increased valuation and review frequency, and for consistency with the retirement benefits valuation and 
review requirements, the timing of these actuarial projects was adjusted to promote operational efficiency.

Specifically, the OPEB experience study, OPEB experience study review, and OPEB valuation reviews as of July 1, 2018 
and July 1, 2020 were scheduled in two-year cycles to eliminate a four-year gap between the current and prior OPEB 
Policy implementation.

The project schedule will revert back to a three-year cycle beginning with the July 1, 2023 OPEB experience study. 
Beginning in 2006, Milliman completed OPEB valuations every two years. The OPEB Policy changed the frequency to 
annual with the July 1, 2017 OPEB valuation.

Actuarial Review Results 
The most recent actuarial reviews of the OPEB experience study and OPEB valuation were conducted based on the 
current OPEB Policy. The OPEB Program reviewing actuary, Cavanaugh Macdonald Consulting (CMC), last performed 
reviews of Milliman’s OPEB experience study and OPEB valuation as of July 1, 2020.

As required by the current OPEB Policy, the actuarial reviews for the OPEB experience study and OPEB valuation 
performed as of July 1, 2020 complete the two-year staggered cycle. The next triennial cycle for the actuarial reviews 
will be conducted as of July 1, 2023 for both the OPEB experience study and OPEB valuation.

Other Actuarial Information 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions: A description of the actuarial methods and assumptions for the OPEB valuation 
used by the OPEB consulting actuary are included in this Actuarial Section.

The following additional information is included in this section:

•	 Actuary’s Certification Letter — OPEB Program 
•	 Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions — OPEB Program 
•	 Schedule of Funding Progress — OPEB Program 
•	 Active Member Valuation Data — OPEB Program 
•	 Retirants and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Rolls — OPEB Program 
•	 Actuary Solvency Test — OPEB Program 
•	 Actuarial Analysis of Financial Experience — OPEB Program

A Summary of Major OPEB Program Provisions is available upon request by contacting LACERA or visiting the LACERA 
website.

See Note N — OPEB Program for details regarding the plan description and benefits.

Actuarial Information Overview — Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Program continued

1LACERA implemented GASB 74 as of June 30, 2017.
2The LACERA OPEB Program participating employers implemented GASB 75 as of June 30, 2018.
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Method/Assumption Application

Actuarial Methods and 
Assumptions

2019 Pension Plan Experience Study and 2020 OPEB Experience Study
The OPEB actuarial methods and assumptions are recommended by the consulting 
actuary and adopted by the Board of Retirement. The actuarial assumptions used 
to determine the liabilities are based on the results of the 2019 Pension Plan 
Investigation of Experience Study and a separate 2020 OPEB Program Investigation 
of Experience Study approved by the Board of Retirement in March 2021. Where 
applicable, the same assumptions are used for the OPEB Program as for the Pension 
Plan; however, some assumptions developed and applied are unique to the
OPEB Program. The assumptions that overlap with the Pension Plan assumptions 
were reviewed and changed as of June 30, 2019, as a result of the 2019 Pension Plan 
triennial Investigation of Experience Study approved by the Board of Investments in 
January 2020. The general wage increase and inflation assumptions were evaluated 
for the Pension Plan and applied to the OPEB Program.

OPEB Assumptions
The consulting actuary recommended an OPEB-specific investment earnings 
assumption since investment earnings for the OPEB valuation are based on the 
expected return from the County’s general assets or the expected return from the 
OPEB Trust. These assets are invested based on the OPEB Trust Investment Policy 
Statement adopted by the Board of Investments, which applies different asset 
allocations than the one used for	 the Pension Plan. The OPEB-specific assumptions,	
including healthcare plan elections, benefit tier enrollment, and retirement of vested 
terminated members, were reviewed and updated as a result of the 2020 OPEB 
Investigation of Experience Study. The updated experience study assumptions were 
adopted in March 2021 by the Board of Retirement and were applied to the OPEB 
valuations conducted as of July 1, 2020 and July 1, 2021.

See the schedule titled Active Member Valuation Data — OPEB Program
for active member valuation information.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Effective with the July 1, 2018 OPEB Funding Valuation, the entry age normal (EAN) 
actuarial cost method was applied. Under the principles of this method, the actuarial 
present value of the projected benefits of each member included in the valuation is 
allocated as a level percentage of the member’s projected compensation between 
entry age and assumed exit (until maximum retirement age). For members who 
transferred between retirement benefit plans, entry age is based on original entry into 
the system.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
The portion of this actuarial present value allocated to a valuation year is called the 
normal cost (NC). The portion of this actuarial present value not provided for at a 
valuation date by the sum of a) the actuarial value of the assets and b) the actuarial 
present value of future normal costs is called the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 
(UAAL). The UAAL is amortized as a level percentage of the projected salaries of the 
active members, both present and future, covered by the LACERA retirement benefits 
plan over a 30-year period from the valuation date.

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions — OPEB Program

The table below includes a summary of actuarial methods and both demographic and economic assumptions 
used by LACERA's consulting actuary in performing the actuarial valuation of the OPEB Program.
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Actuarial Section

Method/Assumption Application

Actuarial Asset 
Valuation Method

Market Value

Investment Return Annual Rate of 6.0 Percent for Prefunding Agents and 2.3 Percent for Other Agents
The investment earnings assumption for agents that are prefunding through the OPEB Trust 
is the OPEB Trust’s expected return of 6.0 percent. The investment earnings assumption for 
agents that are not prefunding through the OPEB Trust is the County general fund’s expected 
return of 2.3 percent. Besides projecting the OPEB Trust’s investment return, this assumption 
is also used to calculate the Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL).

GASB 75 Discount Rate Calculation
The reporting methodology change from cost-sharing to agent plan structure began with 
the July 1, 2018 OPEB Funding Valuation. The investment earnings assumption approach 
for this funding valuation is intended to reflect the earnings associated with each agent. 
The separate GASB 75 disclosure report, which provides information for employers and is 
different from this funding valuation, follows a prescribed discount rate.

Inflation Rate Annual Rate of 2.75 Percent
This rate was adopted beginning with the July 1, 2016 OPEB Valuation.

Amortization Method 30-Year Amortization
Level percentage of projected salaries of the active members, both present and future, over 
a 30-year period. This is commonly referred to as a rolling 30-year amortization method and 
does not cover interest on the UAAL. This assumption was adopted beginning with the July 1, 
2006 OPEB Valuation.

Healthcare Cost  
Trend Rates  FY 2022 to  

FY 2023
FY 2023 to  

FY 2024

Ultimate (Grading from 
June 30, 2022 to June 

30, 2105)

LACERA Medical Under 
65

(0.40)% 5.40% 4.20%

LACERA Medical Over 
65

0.30% 5.20% 4.20%

Part B Premiums 10.50% 1.50% 4.00%

Dental/Vision (1.20)% 3.10% 3.60%

Weighted Average 
Trend

1.26% 4.62% 4.13%

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions — OPEB Program continued
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Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions — OPEB Program continued

Method/Assumption Application

Claim Costs Varies By Program Tier
Claim cost data is reviewed for the membership in aggregate, including members 
of all employers, regardless of their participation in the OPEB Trust. The claim cost 
assumptions were updated as part of the July 1, 2021 Valuation and differ by Tier 
1 and Tier 2. Retiree Healthcare Benefits Program — Tier 1 is for members who 
were hired before July 1, 2014. Members who were hired after June 30, 2014 are 
in Retiree Healthcare Benefits Program — Tier 2. The tiers have different maximum 
employer contributions, which impacts medical plan election patterns, resulting in 
different claim costs. Refer to Table A-21 of the July 1, 2021 OPEB Valuation Report 
for more details.

Retirement Minimum Retirement Ages 
Members in General Plans A through D may retire at age 50 with 10 years of service, 
or any age with 30 years of service, or age 70 regardless of the number of years of 
service. General Plan G members are eligible to retire at age 52 with five years of 
service, or age 70 regardless of the number of years of service. Non-contributory 
Plan E members may retire at age 55 with 10 years of service. Members of Safety 
Plans A and B may retire at age 50 with 10 years of service, or any age with 20 years 
of service. Safety Plan C members are eligible to retire at age 50 with five years of 
County service.

Expectation of Life After Retirement1,2 2019 SOA Mortality Tables for Public Employees 
The same post-retirement mortality rates are used in the valuation for active 
members after termination, members retired for service, and beneficiaries. 
Future beneficiaries are assumed to have the same mortality as a general 
member of the opposite gender. The mortality tables used are listed below. 
Age-based rates are illustrated in the July 1, 2021 OPEB Valuation Report. 
These rates were adopted June 30, 2019. 
 
Males: 
General Members: PubG-2010 Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for Males, 
with MP-2014 Ultimate Projection Scale. 

Safety Members: PubS-2010 Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for Males 
multiplied by 85 percent, with MP-2014 Ultimate Projection Scale. 
 
Females: 
General Members: PubG-2010 Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for Females 
multiplied by 110 percent, with MP-2014 Ultimate Projection Scale. 

Safety Members: PubS-2010 Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for Females, 
with MP-2014 Ultimate Projection Scale.
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Actuarial Section

Method/Assumption Application

Expectation of Life After 
Disability1,2

2019 SOA Mortality Tables for Public Employees 
For disabled members, the mortality tables used are listed below while age-based 
rates are illustrated in the July 1, 2021 OPEB Valuation Report. These rates were 
adopted June 30, 2019. 
 
Males: 
General Members: Average of PubG-2010 Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for Males 
and PubG-2010 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table for Males, both projected with MP-
2014 Ultimate Projection Scale. 

Safety Members: PubS-2010 Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for Males, with MP-2014 
Ultimate Projection Scale. 
 
Females: 
General Members: Average of PubG-2010 Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for 
Females and PubG-2010 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table for Females, both projected 
with MP-2014 Ultimate Projection Scale. 

Safety Members: PubS-2010 Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for Females, with MP-
2014 Ultimate Projection Scale.

Retiree Medical and 
Dental/Vision Eligibility 
and Enrollment
Assumptions

Various Rates
Any retired or vested terminated members who have not elected a refund of their 
member pension contributions and who will receive a retirement benefit other than a 
refund are eligible for retiree medical and dental/ vision enrollment. Refer to Tables 
A-14 through A-19 of the July 1, 2021 OPEB Valuation Report for more details 
regarding the enrollment assumptions.

Other Employment
Termination

Withdrawal of Contributions and Probability of Occurrence
Terminating employees may withdraw their contributions immediately upon termination 
of employment and forfeit the right to further retirement, medical, dental/vision, 
and death benefits, or they may leave their contributions on deposit with LACERA. 
Former contributing members whose contributions are on deposit may later elect to 
receive a refund, return to work, or remain inactive until becoming eligible to receive a 
retirement benefit under either LACERA or a reciprocal retirement plan. All terminating 
members who are not eligible for vested benefits are assumed to withdraw their 
contributions immediately. All terminating members are assumed not to be rehired. 
The Probability of Occurrence schedule included in this Actuarial Section provides a 
summary of probability of retirement and withdrawal for sample ages. Although these 
assumptions were developed for the Retirement Benefits Plan, they apply to the OPEB 
Program participant population.

1	The PUB-2010 mortality tables were published by the Society of Actuaries (SOA’s) Retirement Plans Experience Committee (RPEC) in  
	 January 2019. The data studied includes approximately 46 million life years of exposure and 580,000 deaths from public pension plans  
	over the period 2008 to 2013. The PUB-2010 mortality tables include separate tables for general and safety members, and for each of  
	 those classes of members includes separate mortality tables for healthy annuitants, disabled retirees, and employees.
2	The SOA’s Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2014 (published in October 2014) is used to adjust the PUB-2010 mortality tables to account  
	 for anticipated changes in mortality rates in future years. In general, it is assumed that mortality rates will improve (implying longer  
	 lifetimes) in the future due partially to improvements in healthcare.

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions — OPEB Program continued
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association148

Schedule of Funding Progress — OPEB Program

Schedule of Funding Progress — OPEB Program
(Dollars in Thousands)			 

Actuarial
Valuation

Date

Actuarial  
Value of  
Assets  

(a)

Actuarial 
Accrued 

Liability (AAL)  
(b)

Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued  

Liability (UAAL) 
(b-a)

Funded 
Ratio 
(a/b)

Covered 
Employee 

Payroll 
(c)

UAAL as a 
Percentage of  

Covered Employee 
Payroll [(b-a)/c]

July 1, 2012 $— $26,952,700 $26,952,700 0.0% N/A N/A

July 1, 2014 483,800 28,546,600 28,062,800 1.7% N/A N/A

July 1, 2016 560,800 25,912,600 25,351,800 2.2% N/A N/A

July 1, 2017 ¹ 742,900 26,300,800 25,557,900 2.8% $8,544,140 299.1%

July 1, 2018 ² 941,010 21,066,800 20,125,790 4.5% 8,954,417 224.8%

July 1, 2019 1,238,480 20,752,600 19,514,120 6.0% 9,471,632 206.0%

July 1, 2020 1,492,600 21,302,700 19,810,100 7.0% 9,813,912 201.9%

July 1, 2021 $2,306,800 $21,157,400 $18,850,600 10.9% $10,065,113 187.3%

1The resulting July 1, 2017 OPEB Valuation Report was the first annual (versus biennial) valuation prepared in accordance with the revised OPEB  
	Actuarial Valuation and Audit Policy Statement, which the LACERA Board of Retirement approved in October 2017, to meet the plan sponsors’  
	GASB Statement Number 75 financial statement reporting requirements.
2	Effective with the July 1, 2018 OPEB Valuation, the actuarial cost method used to project the AAL changed from projected unit credit to  
	entry age normal.
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Actuarial Section

Active Member Valuation Data — OPEB Program		

Valuation 
Date

Plan  
Type

Member 
Count1

Annual  
Salary

Average  
Annual  
Salary

Percentage 
Increase/

(Decrease) in 
Average Salary

July 1, 2012 General 79,416 $5,267,863,044 $66,333 1.56%

Safety 12,482 1,229,551,596 98,506 1.83%

Total 91,898 $6,497,414,640 $70,702 1.52%

July 1, 2014 General 79,878 $5,482,792,752 $68,640 3.48%

Safety 12,515 1,251,582,744 100,007 1.52%

Total 92,393 $6,734,375,496 $72,888 3.09%

July 1, 2016 General 82,780 $5,938,289,628 $71,736 4.51%

Safety 12,515 1,340,879,628 107,142 7.13%

Total 95,295 $7,279,169,256 $76,386 4.80%

July 1, 2017² General 84,454 $6,284,503,344 $74,413 3.73%

Safety 12,695 1,387,680,972 109,309 2.02%

Total 97,149 $7,672,184,316 $78,973 3.39%

July 1, 2018 General 85,645 $6,604,776,960 $77,118 3.64%

Safety 12,770 1,451,326,572 113,651 3.97%

Total 98,415 $8,056,103,532 $81,858 3.65%

July 1, 2019 General 86,337 $6,809,906,844 $78,876 2.28%

Safety 12,791 1,539,796,908 120,381 5.92%

Total 99,128 $8,349,703,752 $84,232 2.90%

July 1, 2020 General 86,875 $7,180,721,760 $82,656 4.79%

Safety 13,176 1,590,271,044 120,695 0.26%

Total 100,051 $8,770,992,804 $87,665 4.08%

July 1, 2021 General 85,911 $7,432,707,960 $86,516 4.67%

Safety 13,133 1,650,137,676 125,648 4.10%

Total 99,044 $9,082,845,636 $91,705 4.61%

1The OPEB Program Active Member Count differs from the Pension Plan Active Member Count. The OPEB Program includes both Medicare and  
	non-Medicare eligible individuals and excludes Pension Plan members who are receiving retiree healthcare benefits due to a retired spouse.
2	The resulting OPEB valuation report was the first annual (versus biennial) valuation prepared in accordance with the revised OPEB Actuarial  
	Valuation and Audit Policy Statement, which the LACERA Board of Investments approved in October 2017, to meet the plan sponsors’ GASB  
	Statement Number 75 financial statement reporting requirements.

Active Member Data — OPEB Program
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Retiree and Beneficiary Payroll — OPEB Program

Retirees and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed From Benefits — OPEB Program 
(Dollars in Thousands)

Added to Rolls Removed From Rolls Rolls at End of Year

Valuation
Date

Member 
Count

Annual 
Allowance1 

Member 
Count

Annual 
Allowance

Member 
Count

Annual 
Allowance

Percentage 
Increase 
in Retiree 
Allowance

Average 
Annual 

Allowance

July 1, 2012 5,336 $56,982 (3,070) ($25,497) 46,202 $423,464 8.03% $9,165

July 1, 2014 5,335 89,205 (3,369) (29,925) 48,168 482,744 14.00% 10,022

July 1, 2016 5,710 103,373 (3,514) (30,745) 50,364 555,372 15.04% 11,027

July 1, 2017 ² 3,229 41,266 (1,839) (18,052) 51,754 578,586 4.18% 11,180

July 1, 2018 3,028 61,697 (1,977) (20,530) 52,805 619,753 7.12% 11,737

July 1, 2019 3,259 71,970 (1,996) (22,487) 54,068 669,236 7.98% 12,378

July 1, 2020 3,216 53,933 (2,077) (23,865) 55,207 699,305 4.49% 12,667

July 1, 2021 3,431 $53,821 (2,353) ($28,386) 56,285 $724,740 3.64% $12,876

1Includes changes for continuing retirees and beneficiaries. 
2	The resulting OPEB valuation report was the first annual valuation prepared in accordance with the revised OPEB Actuarial Valuation and Audit  
	Policy Statement, which the LACERA Board of Retirement approved in October 2017, to meet the plan sponsors’ GASB Statement Number 75  
	 financial statement reporting requirements.

136603_ACFR-2022-AllSections-121922-Final-For-Vendor_R1.indd   150136603_ACFR-2022-AllSections-121922-Final-For-Vendor_R1.indd   150 12/20/22   10:51 AM12/20/22   10:51 AM







153

The first magnetic compass was invented in China around 200-300 BCE and 

was used for mystical purposes and the art of Feng Shui. Naturally magnetic 

lodestone was shaped into a spoon and placed onto a bronze plate, where 

the lodestone consistently rotated to a north-south axis. 
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Introduction
The objective of the Statistical Section is to provide historical perspective, context, and detail to assist in 
utilizing the Basic Financial Statements, Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, and Required Supplementary 
Information to understand and assess the status of the Pension Plan and OPEB Program administered by 
LACERA as of the fiscal year-end. Statistical data is maintained within the Member Workspace (Workspace) 
platform. Workspace is a sophisticated in-house data management system in which LACERA actively maintains 
member-specific information, comprehensive plan membership records, and related member-specific documents. 
This section reports the most current membership status information for each type of member (general, safety, 
active, retired, etc.).

The statistical information provided here is divided into Financial Trends Information and Operating Information.

Financial Trends Information is intended to assist readers in understanding how LACERA’s financial position has 
changed over time:

•	 Changes in Fiduciary Net Position — Pension Plan and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position — OPEB Trust 
present additions by source, deductions by type, and the total change in Fiduciary Net Position for each 
year.

•	 Pension Benefit Expenses by Type presents retirement benefits, refunds of contributions, and lump-sum 
death benefits, as deductions by type of benefit (e.g., service and disability retirement from general and 
safety plans).

Operating Information provides contextual information about LACERA’s operations and membership to assist 
readers in using financial statement information to comprehend and evaluate LACERA’s fiscal condition:

•	 Active Members provides membership statistics for active vested and active non-vested members. In 
addition, members who are not considered retired are included as terminated members and defined as 
vested members with deferred benefits and non-vested members with inactive benefits.

•	 Retired Members by Type of Pension Benefit and Retired Members by Type of OPEB Benefit
	 presents benefit information for the current year by dollar level and benefit type.
•	 Schedule of Average Pension Benefit Payments presents the average monthly Pension Plan benefit, 

average final salary, and number of retired members, organized in five-year increments of credited 
service.

•	 Active Members and Participating Pension Employers presents the employers and their corresponding 
employees (active members) who are or may become eligible for Pension Plan benefits.

•	 Retired Members of Participating OPEB Employers presents the number of members enrolled in medical 
and/or dental/vision benefits.

•	 Employer Contribution Rates shown by employer for the Pension Plan is provided as additional 
information.

•	 Supplemental Targeted Adjustment for Retirees (STAR) Program Costs trends the Program’s costs 
through the current calendar year-end.

Statistical Information Overview
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Changes in Fiduciary Net Position — OPEB Trust 
For the Last 10 Fiscal Years Ended June 30 
(Dollars in Thousands)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Additions

Employer Contributions1 $1,097,284 1,057,366 $907,521 $863,452 $706,709

Net Investment Income/(Loss) (288,500) 452,122 6,171 62,116 78,746 

Miscellaneous — — — — — 

Total Additions $808,784 $1,509,488 $913,692 $925,568 $785,455 

Deductions

Administrative Expenses $599 $584 $246 $234 $190

Benefit Payments2 720,910 694,665 659,295 627,839 583,406 

Redemptions — 40 — 25 3,735 

Total Deductions $721,509 $695,289 $659,541 $628,098 $587,331 

Net Increase in Fiduciary Net Position $87,275 $814,199 $254,151 $297,470 $198,124 

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Additions

Employer Contributions1 $645,381 $615,275 $— $— $448,819

Net Investment Income/(Loss) 94,505 (8,095) 4,688 35,113 209

Miscellaneous 2 — — — —

Total Additions $739,888 $607,180 $4,688 $35,113 $449,028

Deductions

Administrative Expenses $374 $192 $153 $144 $173

Benefit Payments1 557,381 534,597 — — —

Redemptions — — — — —

Total Deductions $557,755 $534,789 $153 $144 $173

Net Increase in Fiduciary Net Position $182,133 $72,391 $4,535 $34,969 $448,855

1Beginning in 2016: 
	Contributions: The Trust reflects both prefunding contributions actually made to the OPEB Trust as well as additions to Fiduciary Net Position,  
	 including amounts for OPEB as the benefits come due that will not be reimbursed to the employers using OPEB plan assets.
	Deductions: The Trust includes all benefit payments whether made through the Trust or by employers as OPEB benefits come due (per  
	paragraph 28a and 31 of GASB Statement Number 74).

Fiduciary Net Position continued
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Statistical Section

Schedule of Average Pension Benefit Payments
For the Last 10 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

Retirement Effective Dates

Years of Credited Service

5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30+

7/1/12 to 6/30/13

Retirants

General Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $1,825 $1,562 $2,116 $2,663 $3,570 $5,043 

Average Monthly Final Salary $6,046 $5,405 $6,042 $6,009 $6,758 $6,888 

Number of Active Retirants 112 324 233 271 338 897 

Safety Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $2,233 $5,909 $6,416 $5,507 $7,360 $10,046 

Average Monthly Final Salary $7,299 $9,266 $9,611 $9,843 $10,481 $11,921 

Number of Active Retirants 12 29 20 33 118 191 

Survivors

General Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $861 $804 $1,097 $1,403 $1,889 $2,496 

Average Monthly Final Salary $4,743 $4,020 $3,961 $4,451 $4,930 $5,611 

Number of Active Survivors 22 54 39 70 60 103 

Safety Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $989 $1,523 $2,523 $3,378 $4,137 $5,460 

Average Monthly Final Salary $4,454 $4,896 $5,990 $8,242 $7,055 $7,468 

Number of Active Survivors 6 7 10 5 20 31 

7/1/13 to 6/30/14

Retirants

General Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $1,913 $1,624 $2,024 $2,722 $3,553 $4,788 

Average Monthly Final Salary $6,415 $5,241 $5,657 $5,930 $6,724 $6,733 

Number of Active Retirants 109 307 240 305 358 726 

Safety Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $1,542 $4,454 $6,018 $5,225 $7,467 $9,719 

Average Monthly Final Salary $6,452 $8,381 $10,140 $9,414 $10,753 $11,823 

Number of Active Retirants 8 31 18 20 83 212 

Survivors

General Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $1,017 $837 $936 $1,726 $1,888 $2,550 

Average Monthly Final Salary $4,475 $4,679 $3,794 $4,913 $4,732 $6,064 

Number of Active Survivors 29 51 37 41 63 119 

Safety Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $1,031 $1,709 $2,056 $3,132 $3,827 $5,358 

Average Monthly Final Salary $6,377 $6,249 $5,830 $6,874 $6,772 $7,309 

Number of Active Survivors 2 8 6 6 15 22 

Schedule of Average Pension Benefit Payments
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For the Last 10 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

Retirement Effective Dates

Years of Credited Service

5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30+

7/1/14 to 6/30/15

Retirants

General Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $1,422 $1,716 $2,202 $3,106 $3,360 $5,017 

Average Monthly Final Salary $5,939 $5,543 $5,903 $6,731 $6,294 $6,970 

Number of Active Retirants 126 331 280 308 436 784 

Safety Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $2,917 $5,412 $5,374 $6,477 $7,082 $9,923 

Average Monthly Final Salary $7,015 $9,261 $9,810 $10,748 $10,400 $11,847 

Number of Active Retirants 20 19 21 28 116 215 

Survivors

General Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $903 $1,021 $1,342 $1,854 $1,799 $2,741 

Average Monthly Final Salary $4,076 $4,471 $5,243 $5,464 $4,814 $5,525 

Number of Active Survivors 32 53 40 52 71 126 

Safety Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $2,101 $2,054 $1,768 $2,911 $4,530 $6,206 

Average Monthly Final Salary $5,564 $6,518 $4,737 $6,552 $6,815 $8,367 

Number of Active Survivors 6 4 9 12 16 29 

7/1/15 to 6/30/16

Retirants

General Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $1,619 $1,809 $2,265 $2,893 $3,462 $5,163 

Average Monthly Final Salary $6,022 $5,607 $6,020 $6,414 $6,440 $7,372 

Number of Active Retirants 118 331 273 274 471 837 

Safety Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $3,134 $3,776 $5,743 $6,290 $7,540 $10,730 

Average Monthly Final Salary $7,077 $9,355 $10,057 $10,613 $11,062 $12,654 

Number of Active Retirants 24 16 27 22 109 205 

Survivors

General Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $929 $752 $957 $1,174 $1,745 $2,470 

Average Monthly Final Salary $6,444 $4,670 $3,996 $4,367 $4,825 $5,339 

Number of Active Survivors 30 55 50 51 69 143 

Safety Members

Average Monthly Retirement Benefit $1,446 $3,207 $3,071 $3,053 $4,468 $5,611 

Average Monthly Final Salary $5,927 $6,777 $6,628 $6,941 $6,825 $7,529 

Number of Active Survivors 6 6 8 9 16 33 

Schedule of Average Pension Benefit Payments continued
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